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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!
S.v.p remettre cette instruction à l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Bitte diese Anleitung an den Benutzer der Armatur weitergeben!
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D
Anwendungsbereich
Der Zusatz von Magnesium (40 mg/l)* und Silikat (SiO2) 
(55 mg/l)* verbessert sowohl das Aroma als auch den 
Geschmack des Trinkwassers.
*) Durchschnittliche Mineralisierung über eine Kapazität von 
2500 l.

Das Wasserfiltrat ist gemäß EN 1717 in die Kategorie 2 
eingestuft.

Sicherheitsinformationen
� Die Installation und die Nutzung des Systems unterliegen 

den geltenden nationalen Bestimmungen.

� Der Betrieb des Filters ist ausschließlich mit Kaltwasser in 
Lebensmittelqualität zulässig.

� Nicht mit mikrobiologisch unsicherem Wasser verwenden. 

� Der Filterkopf ist mit einem Rückflussverhinderer gemäß 
DIN EN 13959 ausgerüstet.

� Das Filterset muss am Einbauort vor mechanischen 
Beschädigungen sowie vor Hitze und direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt werden. 
Nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen oder offenem Feuer 
montieren.

� Nach Lagerung und Transport unter 0 °C muss eine Ersatz-
Filterkartusche bei geöffneter Originalverpackung 
mindestens 24 Stunden vor Inbetriebnahme bei 
Umgebungstemperaturen von 4 – 40 °C lagern.

� Die maximale Haltbarkeit einer Ersatz-Filterkartusche im 
ungeöffneten Zustand beträgt 3 Jahre.

� Bei einer Aufforderung zum Abkochen von Leitungswasser 
von offizieller Stelle, z. B. dem Wasserversorger, muss das 
Filtersystem außer Betrieb genommen werden. Nach Ende 
der Abkochaufforderung muss die Filterkartusche getauscht 
werden.

� Es wird grundsätzlich empfohlen, Leitungswasser für 
bestimmte Personengruppen (z. B. immungeschwächte 
Menschen, Babys) abzukochen. Dies gilt auch für gefiltertes 
Wasser.

� Gefiltertes Wasser ist ein Lebensmittel und muss innerhalb 
von 1 bis 2 Tagen verwendet werden.

� GROHE empfiehlt, das Filtersystem nicht über einen 
längeren Zeitraum außer Betrieb zu nehmen. 
Wenn das Filtersystem 2 – 3 Tage nicht in Gebrauch ist, 
müssen mindestens 4 - 5 Liter Wasser ungenutzt ablaufen. 
Wenn das Filtersystem über 4 Wochen nicht in Gebrauch 
ist, muss die Filterkartusche getauscht werden.

Technische Daten

� Minimaler Leitungswasserfluss (Eingang): 3,4 l/min

� Nenndurchfluss: 1,5 l/min

� Konzentratfluss: 1,5 l/min

� Leitungswasserdruck: 0,1 - 0,4 MPa

� Leitungswassertemperatur: 5 - 30°C

� Umgebungstemperatur: 5 - 40°C

� Grenzwerte des Leitungswassers:

Eisen + Mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxidierende Substanzen: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filterkapazität:                                        2500 l oder 12 Monate

*1) Der tatsächliche Nenndurchfluss kann aufgrund von 
Schwankungen der Eingangswasserqualität, des Fließdruckes 
sowie der Wassertemperatur und des Permeatgegendrucks 
von dem in der Liste angegebenen Durchfluss (z.B.: bei 
größeren Permeatförderhöhen) geringfügig abweichen. 

Hinweis: Die angegebene Filterkapazität gilt für definierte 
Prüfbedingungen, die tatsächliche Kapazität im Betrieb kann 
höher oder niedriger sein. 

Filterkartusche spülen

Bei der Inbetriebnahme und beim Filterwechsel auf Sauberkeit 
und Hygiene achten.

Hinweis: Nach jedem Filterwechsel ist das Filterset für min. 
10 Minuten einzuspülen.

Bei Problemen an einen Fachinstallateur wenden oder per 
E-Mail die Service Hotline des Hauses GROHE unter 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com kontaktieren.

Umwelt und Recycling
Verbrauchte Filterkartuschen können gefahrlos über den 
Restmüll entsorgt werden. In der Europäischen Union haben 
Sie die Möglichkeit den Filter zu Recyclingzwecken 
zusammen mit der Hygienekappe an GROHE 
zurückzuschicken.
Mehr Infos unter http://recycling.grohe.com

GB
Application
The addition of magnesium (40 mg/l)* and silicate (SiO2) 
(55 mg/l)* improves both the aroma and the taste of drinking 
water.
*) Average mineralisation at a capacity of 2,500 l.

The water filtrate is classified as Category 2 according to 
EN 1717.

Safety information
� Installation and use of the system are subject to applicable 

national provisions.

� The filter may only be operated with cold water of foodstuff 
grade.

� Do not use with microbiologically unsafe water. 

� The filter head is equipped with a non-return valve according 
to EN 13959.

� At the installation location, the filter set must be protected 
against mechanical damage, heat and direct sunlight.
Do not install near heat sources or an open fire.

� Following storage and transport at temperatures below 0 °C, 
a replacement filter cartridge must be stored in its opened 
original packaging at ambient temperatures of 4–40 °C for at 
least 24 hours before use.

� The maximum shelf life of a replacement filter cartridge in its 
unopened packaging is 3 years.

� The filter system must be put out of service if an official boil-
water notice is issued, e.g. by the water supplier. The filter 
cartridge must be changed once the boil-water notice is 
lifted.

� It is generally recommended to boil tap water for certain 
groups of people (e.g. immunocompromised people, 
babies). This also applies to filtered water.

� Filtered water is a foodstuff and must be used within 1 to 
2 days.
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� GROHE recommends not leaving the filter system out of 
service for extended periods of time.
If the filter system is not used for 2–3 days, at least 4–5 litres 
of water must be drawn off and discarded. If the filter 
system is not used for more than 4 weeks, the filter cartridge 
must be changed.

Technical data
� Minimum tap water flow (input): 3.4 l/min
� Nominal flow rate: 1.5 l/min
� Concentrate flow rate: 1.5 l/min
� Tap water pressure: 0.1–0.4 MPa
� Tap water temperature: 5–30 °C
� Ambient temperature: 5–40 °C
� Tap water limits:

Iron + manganese (Fe+Mn): < 0.05 mg/l
Silicate (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxidising substances: < 0.05 mg/l
� Filter capacity: 2,500 l or 12 months

*1) The actual nominal flow rate may deviate slightly from the 
flow rate indicated here (e.g.: for larger permeate delivery 
heads) due to fluctuations in the input water quality, flow 
pressure as well as water temperature and permeate back 
pressure.

Note: The specified filter capacity applies to defined test 
conditions; the actual capacity in operation may be higher 
or lower.

Flushing the filter cartridge

Ensure clean, hygienic conditions when putting the filter set 
into operation and when changing the filter.

Note: Each time the filter is changed, the filter set must be 
rinsed for at least 10 minutes.

In the event of problems, please consult a specialist installer 
or the GROHE Service Hotline via email under 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Environment and recycling
Used filter cartridges can be disposed of hazard-free as 
residual waste. In the European Union, you can send the filter 
including the hygiene cap back to GROHE for recycling.
Further information at http://recycling.grohe.com

F
Domaine d'application
L'ajout de magnésium (40 mg/l)* et de silicate (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
améliore à la fois l'arôme et le goût de l'eau potable.
*) Minéralisation moyenne sur une capacité de 2500 l.

Le filtrat d’eau est classé dans la catégorie 2 conformément 
à la norme EN 1717.

Consignes de sécurité
� L'installation et l'utilisation du système sont soumises aux 

dispositions nationales en vigueur.
� Le fonctionnement du filtre est autorisé exclusivement 

avec de l’eau froide de qualité alimentaire.

� Ne pas utiliser avec de l'eau microbiologiquement 
incertaine. 

� La tête de filtre est équipée d’un clapet anti-retour conforme 
à la norme EN 13959.

� À son emplacement de montage, le set de filtre doit être 
protégé de tout dommage mécanique, de la chaleur et du 
rayonnement direct du soleil.
Ne pas le monter à proximité de sources de chaleur ou de 
flammes nues.

� Après stockage et transport à une température inférieure 
à 0 °C, une cartouche de filtre de rechange dont l’emballage 
d’origine est ouvert doit être entreposée à des températures 
ambiantes situées entre 4 et 40 °C pendant au moins 
24 heures avant d'être mise en service.

� La durée maximale de conservation d’une cartouche de filtre 
de rechange non ouverte est de 3 ans.

� Si un organisme officiel, par ex. la compagnie des eaux, 
exige de faire bouillir l’eau du robinet, vous devrez mettre le 
système de filtre hors service. Une fois cette mesure 
effectuée, la cartouche de filtre doit être remplacée.

� Il est en principe recommandé de faire bouillir l’eau pour 
certains groupes de personnes (par ex. personnes 
immunodéprimées, bébés). Cela s’applique aussi à l’eau 
filtrée.

� L’eau filtrée est une denrée alimentaire et doit être 
consommée dans un délai de 1 à 2 jours.

� GROHE recommande de ne pas mettre le système de filtre 
hors service pendant une période prolongée.
Si le système de filtre n’est pas utilisé pendant 2 à 3 jours, 
vous devez laisser s’écouler au moins 4 à 5 litres d’eau 
sans l’utiliser. Si le système de filtre n’est pas utilisé pendant 
4 semaines, la cartouche de filtre doit être remplacée.

Caractéristiques techniques

� Débit minimal d'eau du robinet (entrée) : 3,4 l/min

� Débit nominal : 1,5 l/min

� Débit de concentré : 1,5 l/min

� Pression de l'eau du robinet : 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Température de l’eau du robinet : 5–30 °C

� Température ambiante : 5–40 °C

� Valeurs limites de l'eau du robinet :

Fer + manganèse (Fe+Mn) : < 0,05 mg/l

Silicate (SiO2) : < 15 mg/l

� Substances oxydantes : < 0,05 mg/l

� Capacité du filtre : 2500 l ou 12 mois

*1) Le débit nominal réel peut légèrement différer du débit 
indiqué dans la liste en raison des variations de la qualité de 
l'eau en entrée, de la pression d'écoulement ainsi que de la 
température de l'eau et de la contre-pression du perméat (par 
exemple : en cas de hauteurs de refoulement du perméat plus 
importantes).

Remarque : La capacité de filtrage indiquée s'applique à des 
conditions de contrôle définies, la capacité réelle en 
fonctionnement peut être supérieure ou inférieure.

Rincer la cartouche de filtre

Lors de la mise en service et du changement de filtre, il est 
important de veiller à la propreté et à l'hygiène.

Remarque : Après chaque changement de filtre, le set de filtre 
doit être rincé pendant au moins 10 minutes.
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En cas de problèmes, s’adresser à un installateur spécialisé 
ou contacter l’Assistance technique GROHE par e-mail 
à l’adresse TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Respect de l'environnement et recyclage
Les cartouches de filtre usagées peuvent être jetées sans 
risque avec les ordures ménagères. Dans l'Union européenne, 
vous avez la possibilité de renvoyer le filtre avec le capuchon 
hygiénique à GROHE afin qu'il soit recyclé.

Plus d'informations sous http://recycling.grohe.com

E
Campo de aplicación
Añadir magnesio (40 mg/l)* y silicato (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* mejora 
el aroma y el sabor del agua potable.
*) Mineralización media a una capacidad de 2 500 l.

El agua filtrada está clasificada según EN 1717 en la 
categoría 2.

Información de seguridad
� La instalación y el uso del sistema están sujetos a la 

normativa nacional vigente.

� El funcionamiento del filtro es admisible exclusivamente 
con agua fría de calidad alimentaria.

� No usar con agua microbiológica no segura. 

� El cabezal del filtro dispone de una válvula antirretorno 
según EN 13959.

� El juego del filtro debe estar protegido en el lugar de 
montaje contra daños mecánicos, así como del calor y la 
radiación solar directa.
No montar cerca de fuentes de calor ni llamas.

� Tras un almacenamiento y transporte por debajo de 0 °C, el 
cartucho del filtro de repuesto debe almacenarse con el 
embalaje original abierto durante al menos 24 horas antes 
de la puesta en servicio a unas temperaturas ambientales 
de 4 a 40 °C.

� La duración máxima de un cartucho del filtro de repuesto sin 
abrir es de 3 años.

� Si una entidad oficial, como el proveedor de agua, 
comunicara la necesidad de hervir el agua corriente, el 
sistema del filtro deberá ponerse fuera de servicio. Una vez 
haya finalizado el requerimiento para hacer hervir el agua 
deberá sustituirse el cartucho del filtro.

� Básicamente, es recomendable hervir el agua corriente 
para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, 
personas inmunodeficientes y bebés). Esto también se 
aplica al agua filtrada.

� El agua filtrada es un alimento y por ello debe ser 
consumida en un plazo de 1 a 2 días.

� GROHE recomienda no poner fuera de funcionamiento el 
sistema de filtro durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado.
Si el sistema del filtro no se utiliza durante 2—3 días, deben 
dejarse correr al menos 4—5 litros de agua. Si el sistema 
del filtro no se utiliza durante 4 semanas o más, debe 
sustituirse el cartucho del filtro.

Datos técnicos

� Caudal mínimo de agua corriente (entrada): 3,4 l/min

� Caudal nominal: 1,5 l/min

� Caudal de concentrado: 1,5 l/min

� Presión del agua corriente: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Temperatura del agua corriente: 5–30 °C

� Temperatura ambiental: 5–40 °C

� Valores límite del agua corriente

Hierro + manganeso (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silicato (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Sustancias oxidantes: < 0,05 mg/l

� Capacidad del filtro: 2500 l o 12 meses

*1) El caudal nominal real podría variar ligeramente respecto 
al caudal indicado en la lista debido a la diferencia de calidad 
del agua de entrada de la presión del caudal, así como la 
temperatura del agua y la contrapresión de filtrado (p. ej., en 
caso de caudal alto de filtrado).

Nota: La capacidad del filtro indicada es válida para 
condiciones de ensayo definidas. La capacidad real durante el 
funcionamiento puede ser mayor o menor.

Lavar el cartucho del filtro

Durante la puesta en servicio y el cambio de filtro debe 
proceder de forma limpia e higiénica.

Nota: Cada vez que se cambie el filtro, se deberá lavar el 
juego del filtro durante 10 minutos como mín.

Si se presentan problemas, consulte a un instalador 
especializado o envíe un correo electrónico a la dirección 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com para ponerse en 
contacto con la línea de atención de servicio técnico de la 
empresa GROHE.

Medioambiente y reciclaje
Los cartuchos del filtro usados pueden desecharse sin peligro 
con la basura residual. En la Unión Europea, tiene la 
posibilidad de devolver el filtro junto con la tapa higiénica 
a GROHE para que puedan reciclarse.

Más información en http://recycling.grohe.com

I
Campo di applicazione
L’aggiunta di magnesio (40 mg/l)* e di silicato (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
migliora sia l’aroma che il sapore dell’acqua potabile.
*) Mineralizzazione media a una capacità di 2.500 l.

Il filtrato dell’acqua è classificato nella categoria 2 
conformemente alla norma EN 1717.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
� L’installazione e l’utilizzo del sistema sono soggetti alle 

disposizioni nazionali in vigore.

� Il funzionamento del filtro è ammesso esclusivamente con 
acqua fredda potabile.

� Non utilizzare con acqua microbiologicamente non sicura. 

� La testa del filtro è dotata di un dispositivo anti-riflusso 
conforme alla norma EN 13959.

� Sul luogo di montaggio, il set di filtraggio deve essere protetto 
da danni meccanici, dal calore e dai raggi diretti del sole.
Non montarlo nelle vicinanze di fonti di calore o di fiamme 
libere.

� Dopo un immagazzinaggio e un trasporto sotto 0 °C, la 
cartuccia del filtro di ricambio, a imballo originale aperto, 
deve essere conservata per almeno 24 ore a una 
temperatura ambiente di 4–40 °C prima della messa in 
esercizio.
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� La durata massima di una cartuccia del filtro di ricambio è di 
3 anni se l’imballo originale non viene aperto.

� In caso di richiesta di bollitura dell’acqua del rubinetto da 
parte di autorità ufficiali, per es. l’ente locale di 
approvvigionamento acque, è necessario mettere fuori 
servizio il sistema filtrante. Al termine della bollitura 
dell’acqua è necessario sostituire la cartuccia del filtro.

� In linea di massima si raccomanda di bollire l’acqua del 
rubinetto per determinati gruppi di persone (per es. persone 
immunodeficienti, neonati). Questo vale anche per l’acqua 
filtrata.

� L’acqua filtrata è un genere alimentare e deve essere 
utilizzata entro 1–2 giorni.

� GROHE consiglia di non mettere fuori esercizio il sistema di 
filtraggio per un periodo di tempo eccessivo.
Se il sistema di filtraggio non viene utilizzato per 2–3 giorni, 
prima dell’utilizzo è necessario far scorrere almeno 4–5 litri 
di acqua. Se il sistema filtrante non viene utilizzato per più di 
4 settimane, è necessario sostituire la cartuccia del filtro.

Dati tecnici

� Flusso minimo di acqua del rubinetto (ingresso): 3,4 l/min

� Portata nominale: 1,5 l/min

� Flusso di concentrato: 1,5 l/min

� Pressione dell’acqua del rubinetto: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Temperatura dell’acqua del rubinetto: 5–30 °C

� Temperatura ambiente: 5–40 °C

� Valori limite dell’acqua del rubinetto:

Ferro + manganese (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silicato (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Sostanze ossidanti: < 0,05 mg/l

� Capacità filtro: 2500 l oppure 12 mesi

*1) La portata nominale effettiva può discostarsi leggermente 
da quella riportata nell’elenco (per es. in caso di prevalenze 
del permeato più ampie) a causa delle fluttuazioni della qualità 
dell’acqua d’ingresso, della pressione di mandata, nonché 
della temperatura dell’acqua e della contropressione del 
permeato.

Nota: La capacità filtro indicata è valida per condizioni di prova 
predefinite, mentre la capacità effettiva in fase di 
funzionamento può essere inferiore o superiore.

Lavaggio della cartuccia del filtro

Durante la messa in esercizio e la sostituzione del filtro, 
assicurarsi che le operazioni vengano effettuate in ambienti 
puliti.

Nota: Dopo ogni sostituzione del filtro, è necessario 
risciacquare il set di filtraggio per almeno 10 minuti.

In caso di problemi rivolgersi a un tecnico installatore oppure 
contattare per e-mail l’assistenza Hotline GROHE all’indirizzo 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Ambiente e riciclaggio
Le cartucce del filtro usate possono essere smaltite senza 
pericolo nei rifiuti domestici. All’interno dell’Unione Europea 
è possibile rispedire a GROHE il filtro insieme all’involucro 
protettivo a fini di riciclaggio.
Per maggiori informazioni visitare il sito 

http://recycling.grohe.com

NL
Toepassingsgebied
De toevoeging van magnesium (40 mg/l)* en silicaat (SiO2) 
(55 mg/l)* verbetert zowel het aroma als de smaak van 
drinkwater.
*) Gemiddelde mineralisatie bij een capaciteit van 2500 l.

Het waterfiltraat is conform EN 1717 ingedeeld in klasse 2.

Veiligheidsinformatie

� De installatie en het gebruik van het systeem vallen onder 
de geldende nationale bepalingen.

� Gebruik van het filter is uitsluitend toegestaan met koud 
water dat geschikt is voor consumptie.

� Niet gebruiken met microbiologisch gevaarlijk water. 

� De filterkop is voorzien van een terugslagklep conform 
EN 13959.

� De filterset moet op de montageplaats tegen mechanische 
beschadigingen en tegen warmte en direct zonlicht worden 
beschermd.
Niet monteren in de nabijheid van warmtebronnen of open 
vuur.

� Na opslag en transport onder 0 °C moet een 
reservefilterpatroon in de geopende originele verpakking 
minstens 24 uur vóór ingebruikneming bij 
omgevingstemperaturen van 4–40 °C acclimatiseren.

� De maximale houdbaarheid van een reserve-filterpatroon 
in ongeopende staat is 3 jaar.

� Als een officiële instantie, bijv. de waterleverancier, 
verordent dat leidingwater vóór gebruik moet worden 
gekookt, moet het filtersysteem buiten bedrijf worden 
gesteld. Na afloop van een dergelijke periode moet de 
filterpatroon worden vervangen.

� In principe wordt aanbevolen om leidingwater voor bepaalde 
doelgroepen (bijv. personen met een verlaagde immuniteit, 
baby’s) vóór gebruik te koken. Dit geldt ook voor gefilterd 
water.

� Gefilterd water is een levensmiddel en moet binnen 1 tot 
2 dagen worden gebruikt.

� GROHE raadt af het filtersysteem gedurende langere tijd 
niet te gebruiken.
Als het filtersysteem 2–3 dagen niet wordt gebruikt, moet 
er minstens 4–5 liter water ongebruikt wegstromen. Als het 
filtersystem meer dan 4 weken niet wordt gebruikt, moet de 
filterpatroon worden vervangen.

Technische gegevens

� Minimaal leidingwaterdebiet (ingang): 3,4 l/min

� Nominale doorstroming: 1,5 l/min

� Concentraatdebiet: 1,5 l/min

� Leidingwaterdruk: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Leidingwatertemperatuur: 5–30 °C

� Omgevingstemperatuur: 5–40 °C

� Grenswaarden van het leidingwater:

Ijzer + mangaan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silicaat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxiderende substanties: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filtercapaciteit: 2500 l of 12 maanden
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*1) De daadwerkelijke nominale doorstroming kan vanwege 
schommelingen in de kwaliteit van het toegevoerde water, 
de stromingsdruk, de watertemperatuur en de 
permeaattegendruk iets van het debiet in de lijst afwijken 
(bijv.: bij grotere opvoerhoogtes van permeaat).

Aanwijzing: De opgegeven filtercapaciteit geldt voor 
gedefinieerde proefomstandigheden. De werkelijke capaciteit 
bij het gebruik kan hoger of lager zijn.

Filterpatroon spoelen

Let bij de ingebruikneming en bij het vervangen van het filter 
op reinheid en hygiëne.

Aanwijzing: Na de vervanging van het filter moet de filterset 
ten minste gedurende 10 min worden gespoeld.

Als er problemen optreden, kunt u contact opnemen met een 
elektromonteur of een e-mail sturen aan de service-hotline van 
GROHE via TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Milieu en recycling
Gebruikte filterpatronen kunnen zonder risico via het huisvuil 
worden afgevoerd. In de Europese Unie hebt u de 
mogelijkheid om het filter samen met de hygiënekap terug te 
sturen naar GROHE voor recycling.

Meer informatie vindt u op http://recycling.grohe.com

S
Användningsområde
Tillsatsen av magnesium (40 mg/l)* och silikat (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
förbättrar både aromen och smaken i dricksvattnet.
*) Genomsnittlig mineralisering vid en kapacitet på 2 500 l.

Vattenfiltratet är klassificerat till kategori 2 enligt EN 1717.

Säkerhetsinformation

� Vid installation och användning av systemet ska gällande 
nationella föreskrifter följas.

� Drift av filtret är endast tillåten med kallt dricksvatten.

� Använd inte med mikrobiologiskt osäkert vatten. 

� Filterhuvudet är utrustat med en backflödesspärr enligt 
EN 13959.

� Filtersatsen måste skyddas mot mekaniska skador samt 
mot värme och direkt solsken på monteringsplatsen.
Montera inte i närheten av värmekällor eller öppen eld.

� Efter förvaring och transport under 0 °C måste en 
reservfilterpatron förvaras vid en omgivningstemperatur på 
4–40 °C med öppen originalförpackning i minst 24 timmar 
före idrifttagningen.

� Den maximala hållbarheten för reservfilterpatroner i oöppnat 
tillstånd är 3 år.

� Vid uppmaning från ansvariga, t.ex. vattenleverantören, om 
att ledningsvattnet bör kokas måste filtersystemet tas ur 
drift. När uppmaningen om att koka inte längre gäller måste 
filterpatronen bytas ut.

� Den allmänna rekommendationen är att ledningsvattnet bör 
kokas för vissa persongrupper (t.ex. personer med dåligt 
immunförsvar, spädbarn). Detta gäller även för filtrerat 
vatten.

� Filtrerat vatten är ett livsmedel och måste användas inom 
1 till 2 dagar.

� GROHE rekommenderar att filtersystemet inte tas ur drift 
under en längre tid.

Om filtersystemet inte används under 2–3 dagar måste 
minst 4–5 liter vatten rinna igenom oanvänt. Om 
filtersystemet inte använts på mer än 4 veckor måste  
filterpatronen bytas ut.

Tekniska data

� Minimalt kranvattenflöde (ingång): 3,4 l/min

� Nominellt genomflöde: 1,5 l/min

� Koncentratflöde: 1,5 l/min

� Kranvattentryck: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Kranvattentemperatur: 5–30 °C

� Omgivningstemperatur: 5–40 °C

� Gränsvärde för kranvattnet:

Järn + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxiderande substanser: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filterkapacitet: 2500 l eller 12 månader

*1) Den faktiska nominella flödeshastigheten kan avvika något 
från den flödeshastighet som anges i listan (t.ex. för större 
permeatleveranshöjder) på grund av fluktuationer i det 
ingående vattnets kvalitet, flödestrycket samt 
vattentemperaturen och permeatmottrycket.

Anvisning: Den angivna filterkapaciteten gäller för definierade 
testvillkor. Den verkliga kapaciteten under drift kan vara högre 
eller lägre.

Spola filterpatron

Håll rent och var noga med hygienen vid idrifttagning och 
filterbyte.

Anvisning: Efter varje filterbyte måste filtersatsen sköljas i 
minst 10 minuter.

Vid problem: Kontakta kundservice eller skicka ett 
e-postmeddelande till GROHE servicehotline på 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Miljö och återvinning
Förbrukade filterpatroner kan avfallshanteras som brännbart 
avfall utan risk. I EU har du möjlighet att skicka tillbaka filtret 
och hygienhylsan till GROHE för återvinning.
Mer information på http://recycling.grohe.com

DK
Anvendelsesområde
Tilsætningen af magnesium (40 mg/l)* og silikat (SiO2) (55 mg/
l)* forbedrer både drikkevandets aroma og smag.
*) Gennemsnitlig mineralisering ved en kapacitet på 2.500 l.

Vandfiltratet er klassificeret til kategori 2 iht. EN 1717.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger

� Installation og anvendelse af systemet er underlagt de 
gældende nationale forskrifter.

� Filteret må kun anvendes med koldt vand af drikkekvalitet.

� Må ikke bruges sammen med mikrobiologisk usikkert vand. 

� Filterhovedet er udstyret med en kontraventil iht. EN 13959.

� Filtersættet skal beskyttes mod mekaniske skader samt 
mod varme og direkte sollys ved opstillingsstedet.
Må ikke monteres i nærheden af varmekilder eller åben ild.
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� Efter opbevaring og transport ved under 0 °C skal en 
ny filterpatron opbevares mindst 24 timer i den åbnede 
originale emballage ved omgivelsestemperaturer på 
4–40 °C, før den kan anvendes.

� Den maksimale holdbarhed for en ny filterpatron i uåbnet 
tilstand er 3 år.

� Filtersystemet skal sættes ud af drift, hvis myndighederne, 
f.eks. vandforsyningsselskabet, opfordrer til, at vandet 
koges før brug. Når opfordringen om at koge vandet 
ophæves, skal filterpatronen udskiftes.

� Det anbefales som hovedregel at koge ledningsvand til 
særlige persongrupper (f.eks. mennesker med svagt 
immunforsvar, babyer). Dette gælder også for filtreret vand.

� Filtreret vand er et levnedsmiddel og skal anvendes inden 
for 1 til 2 dage.

� GROHE anbefaler, at filtersystemet ikke sættes ud af drift 
over en længere periode.
Hvis filtersystemet ikke er i brug i 2–3 dage, skal man lade 
de første 4–5 liter vand løbe ud uden at anvende det. Hvis 
filtersystemet ikke er i brug i over 4 uger, skal filterpatronen 
udskiftes.

Tekniske data

� Minimalt flow for ledningsvand (indgang): 3,4 l/min

� Nominel gennemstrømning: 1,5 l/min

� Koncentratflow: 1,5 l/min

� Ledningsvandstryk: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Ledningsvandstemperatur: 5–30 °C

� Omgivelsestemperatur: 5–40 °C

� Grænseværdier for ledningsvandet:

Jern + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxiderende substanser: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filterkapacitet: 2500 l eller 12 måneder

*1) Den faktiske nominelle gennemstrømning kan på grund 
af svingninger i indgangsvandets kvalitet, flowtrykket samt 
vandtemperaturen og permeatmodtrykket afvige en smule 
fra den oplyste gennemstrømning på listen (f.eks.: ved større 
permeatpumpehøjder).

Bemærk: Den angivne filterkapacitet gælder for definerede 
testbetingelser, og den faktiske kapacitet i drift kan være 
højere eller lavere.

Skylning af filterpatron

I forbindelse med ibrugtagning og udskiftning af filter, skal man 
sørge for renhed og god hygiejne.

Bemærk: Efter alle filterskift skal filtersættet skylles igennem i 
min. 10 minutter.

Ved problemer kontaktes en installatør eller GROHEs Service-
hotline via e-mail på TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Miljø og genanvendelse
Brugte filterpatroner kan uden risiko bortskaffes sammen 
med almindeligt affald. Inden for EU har du mulighed for at 
returnere filtret sammen med hygiejnehætten til GROHE 
med henblik på genanvendelse.

Læs mere på http://recycling.grohe.com

N
Bruksområde
Tilsetning av magnesium (40 mg/l)* og silikat (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
forbedrer både aromaen og smaken til drikkevannet.
*) Gjennomsnittlig mineralisering ved en kapasitet på 2500 l.

Vannfiltratet er klassifisert i kategori 2 iht. EN 1717.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
� Installasjon og bruk av systemet er underlagt gjeldende 

nasjonale bestemmelser.
� Det er utelukkende tillatt å bruke filteret med kaldt vann 

med næringsmiddelkvalitet.

� Må ikke brukes med mikrobiologisk usikkert vann. 

� Filterhodet er utstyrt med en tilbakeslagsventil i henhold til 
EN 13959.

� Filteret må beskyttes mot mekaniske skader og mot varme 
og direkte sollys på installasjonsstedet.
Ikke monter enhetene i nærheten av varmekilder eller åpen 
ild.

� Etter lagring og transport ved temperatur under 0 °C må en 
reservefilterpatron oppbevares ved omgivelsestemperatur 
på 4 – 40 °C i minst 24 timer før bruk med åpnet 
originalemballasje.

� Reservefilterpatronens maksimale holdbarhetstid i uåpnet 
tilstand er 3 år.

� Hvis myndighetene oppfordrer til å koke ledningsvannet, 
f.eks. vannverket, må filtersystemet settes ut av drift. Når 
det informeres om at det ikke lenger er nødvendig å koke 
drikkevannet, må filterpatronen skiftes ut.

� Det anbefales prinsipielt å koke ledningsvann for bestemte 
persongrupper (f.eks. personer med svekket immunforsvar, 
eller spedbarn). Dette gjelder også for filtrert vann.

� Filtrert vann er et næringsmiddel og må brukes innen 1 til 
2 dager.

� GROHE anbefaler at filtersystemet ikke tas ut av drift i et 
lengre tidsrom.
Hvis filtersettet ikke brukes på 2 – 3 dager, må minst 
4 – 5 liter vann renne ut uten å brukes. Hvis filtersystemet 
ikke er i bruk på 4 uker, må filterpatronen skiftes ut.

Tekniske data
� Minimum ledningsvannstrøm (inngang): 3,4 l/min
� Nominell gjennomstrømning: 1,5 l/min
� Konsentratstrømning: 1,5 l/min
� Ledningsvanntrykk: 0,1 – 0,4 MPa
� Ledningsvanntemperatur: 5 – 30 °C
� Omgivelsestemperatur: 5 – 40 °C
� Grenseverdiene til ledningsvannet:

Jern + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l
Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksiderende substanser: < 0,05 mg/l
� Filterkapasitet: 2500 l eller 12 måneder

*1) Den faktiske nominelle gjennomstrømningen kan avvike litt 
fra gjennomstrømningen som er angitt i listen, på grunn av 
variasjoner i inngangsvannkvaliteten, det dynamiske trykket 
samt vanntemperaturen og permeatmottrykket  (f.eks. ved 
større permeatløftehøyder).

Merk: Den angitte filterkapasiteten gjelder for definerte 
testforhold, den faktiske kapasiteten i drift kan være høyere 
eller lavere.
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Spyle filterpatronen

Når filterpatronen tas i bruk og ved bytte av filter må det 
sørges for renslighet og hygiene.

Merk: Etter hvert filterskift må filtersettet spyles i min. 
10 minutter.

Hvis du har problemer, kan du kontakte en godkjent installatør 
eller sende en e-post til GROHEs kundetjeneste 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Miljø og resirkulering
Brukte filterpatroner kan trygt kastes som restavfall. I EU 
har du muligheten til å sende filteret tilbake til GROHE 
i gjenvinningsøyemed.

Mer informasjon på http://recycling.grohe.com

FIN

Käyttöalue
Magnesiumin (40 mg/l)* ja silikaatin (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
lisääminen parantaa sekä juomaveden tuoksua että makua.
*) Keskimääräinen mineralisointi 2 500 l kapasiteetilla.

Vesisuodate on luokiteltu EN 1717 -standardin mukaan 
kategoriaan 2.

Turvallisuusohjeet
� Järjestelmän asennusta ja käyttöä koskevat voimassa 

olevat kansalliset määräykset.
� Suodatinta saa käyttää yksinomaan kylmällä 

käyttövesilaatuisella vedellä.
� Ei saa käyttää mikrobiologisesti kyseenalaisella vedellä. 
� Suodatinpää on varustettu EN 13959 -standardin mukaisella 

takaiskuventtiilillä.
� Suodatinsarja täytyy suojata asennuspaikalla mekaanisilta 

vaurioilta, kuumuudelta ja suoralta auringonpaisteelta.
Älä asenna lämmönlähteiden tai avotulen lähelle.

� Alle 0 °C lämpötilassa varastoinnin ja kuljetuksen jälkeen 
varaosasuodatinpanoksen täytyy antaa olla avatussa 
alkuperäispakkauksessaan vähintään 24 tuntia ennen 
käyttöönottoa 4–40 °C ympäristön lämpötilassa.

� Varaosasuodatinpanoksen maksimisäilytysaika 
avaamattomassa pakkauksessa on 3 vuotta.

� Jos virallinen taho, esimerkiksi vesijohtolaitos, kehottaa 
keittämään vesijohtoveden, silloin suodatinjärjestelmä 
täytyy ottaa pois käytöstä. Keittämiskehotuksen loputtua 
suodatinpanos täytyy vaihtaa.

� Suosittelemme aina keittämään vesijohtoveden tietyille 
henkilöryhmille (esimerkiksi vastustuskyvyltään 
heikentyneet ihmiset, vauvat). Tämä pätee myös 
suodatettuun veteen.

� Suodatettu vesi on elintarvike, ja se täytyy käyttää 
1–2 vuorokauden sisällä.

� GROHE suosittelee, että suodatinjärjestelmää ei oteta 
pitkäksi ajaksi pois käytöstä.
Jos suodatinjärjestelmä on pois käytöstä 2–3 vuorokautta, 
täytyy sen jälkeen juoksuttaa vähintään 4–5 litraa vettä 
käyttämättä läpi. Jos suodatinjärjestelmä on pois käytöstä yli 
4 viikkoa, suodatinpanos täytyy vaihtaa.

Tekniset tiedot
� Pienin vesijohtoveden virtaus (tulo): 3,4 l/min
� Nimellisläpivirtaus: 1,5 l/min

� Konsentraatin virtaus: 1,5 l/min

� Vesijohtoveden paine: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Vesijohtoveden lämpötila: 5–30 °C

� Ympäristön lämpötila: 5–40 °C

� Vesijohtoveden raja-arvot:

Rauta + mangaani (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikaatti (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Hapettavat aineet: < 0,05 mg/l

� Suodatuskapasiteetti: 2 500 l tai 12 kuukautta

*1) Todellinen nimellisläpivirtaus voi poiketa hieman tulevan 
veden laadun, virtauspaineen, veden lämpötilan ja permeaatin 
vastapaineen vaihtelun vuoksi luettelossa ilmoitetusta 
läpivirtauksesta (esim. suuremmilla permeaatin 
pumppauskorkeuksilla).

Ohje: Ilmoitettu suodatuskapasiteetti pätee määritetyissä 
koetusoloissa, todellinen käyttökapasiteetti voi olla suurempi 
tai pienempi.

Suodatinpanoksen huuhtelu

Huolehdi käyttöönoton ja suodattimen vaihdon yhteydessä 
puhtaudesta ja hygieniasta.

Ohje: Jokaisen suodattimenvaihdon jälkeen suodatinsarjaa 
täytyy huuhdella 10 minuuttia.

Jos ongelmia ilmenee, käänny ammattiasentajan puoleen tai 
ota sähköpostitse yhteyttä GROHE-tehtaan Service Hotlinen 
osoitteeseen TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Ympäristö ja jätteiden kierrätys
Käytöstä poistetut suodatinpanokset voidaan hävittää 
vaarattomasti kaatopaikkajätteiden mukana. Euroopan 
unionissa sinulla on mahdollisuus lähettää suodatin 
hygieniasuojuksineen takaisin GROHE:lle kierrätettäväksi.

Lisätietoa on osoitteessa http://recycling.grohe.com.

PL

Zakres stosowania
Dodatek magnezu (40 mg/l)* i silikatu (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
poprawia zarówno aromat, jak i smak wody pitnej.
*) ✁rednia mineralizacja przy pojemno�ci 2500 l.

Przefiltrowana woda zosta✂a, zgodnie z norm✄ EN 1717, 
zaliczona do kategorii 2.

Informacje dotycz☎ce bezpiecze✆stwa

� Instalacja i u✝ytkowanie systemu podlegaj✄ obowi✄zuj✄cym 
przepisom krajowym.

� Eksploatacja filtra jest dozwolona wy✞✟cznie w przypadku 
zimnej wody pitnej.

� Nie stosowa✠ z wod✄ niepewn✄ mikrobiologicznie. 

� G✂owica filtracyjna jest wyposa✝ona w zawór zwrotny 
zgodny z norm✄ EN 13959.

� System filtracyjny nale✡y zabezpieczy✠ w miejscu 
zamontowania przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi oraz 
przed ciep✂em i bezpo�rednim dzia✂aniem promieni 
s✂onecznych.
Nie wolno ich zamontowa✠ w pobli✝u ☛róde✂ ciep✂a 
lub otwartego ognia.
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� Po sk✂adowaniu i transporcie zamiennego wk✂adu filtra 
w temperaturze poni✝ej 0°C nale✡y przed uruchomieniem 
pozostawi✠ go w pomieszczeniu o temperaturze wynosz✄cej 
4-40°C w otwartym oryginalnym opakowaniu przez 
przynajmniej 24 godziny.

� Maksymalna trwa✂o�✠ zamiennego wk✂adu filtra 
w oryginalnie zamkni✁tym opakowaniu wynosi 3 lat.

� W przypadku oficjalnego nakazu przegotowania wody 
wodoci✄gowej, wydanego np. przez zak✂ad wodoci✄gowy, 
nale✡y wy✂✄czy✠ system filtracyjny z eksploatacji. 
Gdy nakaz przegotowania przestanie obowi✄zywa✠, 
nale✡y wymieni✠ wk✂ad filtra.

� Zaleca si✁ przegotowywanie wody przeznaczonej dla dzieci 
lub okre�lonych grup osób (np. z os✂abionym uk✂adem 
odporno�ciowym). Dotyczy to tak✝e przefiltrowanej wody.

� Przefiltrowana woda jest �rodkiem spo✝ywczym i nale✡y 
j✄ zu✝y✠ w ci✄gu 1-2 dni.

� GROHE zaleca, aby nie robi✠ d✂u✝szej przerwy 
w u✝ytkowaniu systemu filtracyjnego.
Je✝eli system filtracyjny nie by✂ u✝ywany przez 2-3 dni, 
trzeba spu�ci✠ do kanalizacji co najmniej 4-5 litrów wody. 
Je✝eli system filtracyjny nie by✂ u✝ywany przez 4 tygodnie, 
trzeba wymieni✠ wk✂ad filtra.

Dane techniczne
� Minimalny przep✂yw wody wodoci✄gowej (wej�cie): 3,4 l/min
� Przep✂yw znamionowy: 1,5 l/min
� Przep✂yw koncentratu: 1,5 l/min
� Ci�nienie wody wodoci✄gowej: 0,1-0,4 MPa
� Temperatura wody wodoci✄gowej: 5-30°C
� Temperatura otoczenia: 5-40°C
� Warto�ci graniczne dla wody wodoci✄gowej:
�elazo + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l
Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Substancje utleniaj✄ce: < 0,05 mg/l
� Wydajno�✠ filtra: 2500 l lub 12 miesi✁cy

*1) Rzeczywisty przep✂yw znamionowy mo✝e nieznacznie 
odbiega✠ od przep✂ywu podanego w zestawieniu (np.: 
w przypadku wi✁kszych wysoko�ci t✂oczenia permeat) 
z powodu waha✂ jako�ci wody wej�ciowej, ci�nienia 
przep✂ywu, jak równie✝ temperatury wody i przeciwci�nienia 
permeatu.

Wskazówka: Podana wydajno�✠ filtra obowi✄zuje 
w przypadku zdefiniowanych warunków kontrolnych, 
rzeczywista wydajno�✠ podczas eksploatacji mo✝e 
by✠ wi✁ksza lub mniejsza.

P✞ukanie wk✞adu filtra

Podczas uruchamiania i wymiany filtra nale✝y zwraca✠ uwag✁ 
na czysto�✠ i higien✁.

Wskazówka: Po ka✝dej wymianie filtra nale✝y przep✂ukiwa✠ 
system filtracyjny przez co najmniej 10 minut.

W razie problemów nale✝y zwróci✠ si✁ do wykwalifikowanego 
instalatora lub skontaktowa✠ si✁ poprzez wiadomo�✠ e-mail 
z infolini✄ serwisow✄ firmy GROHE: 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

✄rodowisko i recykling
Zu✝yte wk✂ady filtrów mo✝na bezpiecznie utylizowa✠ 
z normalnymi odpadami nienadaj✄cymi si✁ do ponownego 
przetworzenia. W Unii Europejskiej mo✝liwe jest odes✂anie 
filtra wraz z os✂on✄ higieniczn✄ do GROHE celem recyklingu.
Wi✁cej informacji pod adresem http://recycling.grohe.com

UAE

☎✆✝✞✟✠ ✡☛✝☛✆☞✟✠
�:(✌✍✎✏✑✒) ✓✔✕✖✗✘✒ ✙✍✚✛ ✜✢✏✣✘ ✤✖✏✥✒ ✏✦✘✒3.4✧★✚✩✏ / ✓✣✘ 
�:✪✛✫✬✒ ✜✢✏✣✘✒ ✌✏✭✛1.5✧★✚✩✏ / ✓✣✘ 
�:✮✚✯✓✣✘✒ ✜✢✏✣ ✌✏✭✛1.5✧★✚✩✏ / ✓✣✘ 
�:✓✔✕✖✗✘✒ ✰✍✛ ✱✲✳0.1–0.4✌✍✯✫✍✕ ✍✴✚✛ 
�:✓✔✕✖✗✘✒ ✰✍✛ ✵✓✒✓✦ ✧✴✓✏5–30✧✚✔✶✛ ✧✴✓✏ 
�:✧✚✱✚✦✛✘✒ ✵✓✒✓✦✘✒ ✧✴✓✏5–40✧✚✔✶✛ ✧✴✓✏ 
�:✓✔✕✖✗✘✒ ✙✍✚✛ ✏✔✏✦
�) ✮✚✖✴✖✛✘✒ + ✏✚✏✦✘✒Fe + Mn:( >0.05✓✣✘ / ✷✴✛ 
�) ✸✍✯✚✹✚✫SiO2:( >15✓✣✘ / ✷✴✛ 

�:✵✏✫✯✺✛✘✒ ✏✒✔✛✘✒ >0.05✓✣✘ / ✷✴✛ 
�:✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✭✫2500 ✔✽ 12✒ ✾✓✿✼ 

*1 ✤✹❀) ✍✖❁ ✻✳✔✛✘✒ ✜✢✏✣✘✒ ✌✏✭✛ ❂❀ ✾❃✚✹✩ ✪✹✭❄✘✒ ✪✛✫✬✒ ✜✢✏✣✘✒ ✌✏✭✛ ❅✓✦✖✚ ✏✩ (
 ✱✲✳✔ ✌✍✎✏✑✒ ✙✍✚✛ ✵✏✔✴ ✪✢ ✸✍✕✹★✣✘✒ ❆✕✫✕ (✓✕✯✽ ✵❇✍❄✖ ✌✚✗✔✣ ❈✔✺✓✘ :✌✍❉✛✘✒ ✌✚✕✫

.✪❄✹✎✘✒ ✱✲✳✘✒ ✌✹✎✣✔ ✰✍✛✘✒ ✵✓✒✓✦ ✧✴✓✏ ❊✘❇✯✔ ✜✢✏✣✘✒

 :❋●❍■❏ ✧✚✹✭❄✘✒ ✧✭✫✘✒ ❂✔✯✣ ✏✩ ❑✵✏✏✦✛ ✓✍✕✣✎✒ ❅✔✓▲ ✤✹❀ ✵✏✏✦✛✘✒ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✭✫ ✜✕✱✖✣
.✌✩✽ ✔✽ ✤✹❀✽ ✌✚✲✼✣✘✒ ✪✢

▼◆❖❏P◗ ❋◆❘❙❖❚ ❯❙◆

.✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✓✚✚✲✣ ✏✖❀✔ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷★✱ ✌✚✲✼✣ ✏✖❀ ✧✚✦✗✔ ✧❄✚▲✖ ❅✔✓▲ ✏✔✴✔ ❂✛ ✏✯❱✣

 :❋●❍■❏ ✵✏✛✘ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷★✱ ❅✱✼ ❆✴✚ ❲✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✓✚✚✲✣ ✍✿✚✢ ✷✣✚ ✵✓✛ ✌✯ ✪✢10 ✜✶✍✩✏ 
.✌✩✥✒ ✤✹❀

✸❃✯✼✛ ❳✔✏✦ ✧✘✍✦ ✪✢ ✔✽ ❆✚✯✓✣✘✒ ✪✶✍✗✎✽ ✵✓✍✼✣✫✒ ✤✴✓❨✚ ❲
 ✸✍✛✏✎✘ ❂✎✍✫✘✒ ✱✎✘✍✕ ✌✍✗✣✬✒GROHE ✪✖✔✓✣✯✘✑✒ ✏✚✓✕✘✒ ✓✕❀ 

TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

 �❩❬❭ ✧✿✴✘✒ - ✌✍❉✛✘✒ ✌✚✕✫ ✤✹❀ - ✸✓✏✗✽ ✒❇❪ ✵✍❄✗✛✘✒ ✷✍▲✖ ✷✒✏✎✣✫✒ ❂❀ ❅✩✔✣✘✒ 
✔ .✙✍✚✛✘✒ ✪✹✲✕ ✍✾✚✛✫✓ ✒ ✾✓✒❇✖❪ ✙✍✚✛✹✘ ✵✏✓✔✛✘✒❩❬❭ ✓✒❇✖❪ ❫✢✓ ✏✭✕ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✼✔✱✓✎ ✓✚✚✲✣ 

.✙✍✚✛✘✒ ✪✹❴

 � ❂✛ ✵✏✏✦✛ ✸✍❀✔✛✴✛ ✍✿✹✛✭✣✫✣ ❂✽ ✌✕✩ ✓✔✕✖✗✘✒ ✙✍✚✛ ✪✹✲✕ ✤✗✔✚ ❲✷✍❀ ❵✴✔✕
 .(✌✍❄✱✥✒✔ ✧❀✍✖✛✘✒ ❛★✖✕ ❂✔✕✍✗✛✘✒ ❛✍✎✼✥✒ ❲✌✍❉✛✘✒ ✌✚✕✫ ✤✹❀) ❛✍✎✼✥✒

.✍✿✣✚❄✗✣ ✷✣✣ ✪✣✘✒ ✙✍✚✛✘✒ ✤✹❀ ✍ ✾✳✚✽ ❊✘❇ ✜✕✱✖✚✔

 �✔ ✧✚✶✒❇✲✘✒ ✓✗✍✖✭✘✍✕ ✷✫✴✘✒ ✏✛✣ ✍✿✣✚❄✗✣ ✷✣✣ ✪✣✘✒ ✙✍✚✛✘✒❩❬❭ ✷✔✚ ❂✔✳❴ ✪✢ ✍✿✛✒✏✎✣✫✒ 
.❂✚✛✔✚ ✔✽

 � ✧✯✓✼ ✪✗✔✣GROHE.✧✹✚✔✱ ✵✏✛✘ ✧✛✏✎✘✒ ❜✍✱✖ ❝✓✍✎ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷✍▲✖ ❊✓✣ ✷✏✭✕ 
 ✤✘❪ ❂✚✛✔✚ ✵✏✛✘ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷✍▲✖ ✷✒✏✎✣✫✒ ✷✣✚ ✷✘ ✒❇❪3 ❲✷✍✚✽ ❩❬❭ ❂❀ ✌★✚ ✬ ✍✛ ❆✦✫ 

4 ✤✘❪ 5 ✓❉✯✥ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷✍▲✖ ✷✒✏✎✣✫✒ ✷✏❀ ✧✘✍✦ ✪✢ .✍✿✖✛ ❛✹✎✣✘✒✔ ✰✍✛✘✒ ❂✛ ✸✒✓✣✘ 
 ❂✛4 ❲❫✚✕✍✫✽ ❩❬❭.✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✼✔✱✓✎ ✓✚✚✲✣ 

❞✠❡❢❣❤✐✠

) ✷✔✚✫✚✖✲✛✘✒ ✧✢✍✳❪40 ✸✍✯✚✹✚✫✘✒✔ * (✓✣✘ / ✷✴✛ (SiO2)) 55 ❂✫✦✚ *(✓✣✘ / ✷✴✛ 
.❆✓✼✘✒ ✙✍✚✛ ✷✭✱✔ ✧✦✶✒✓

 (* ❥❦❧♠ ♥♦♣q rs♦t✉✈✇ ①②③✉④2,500.⑤✉✈  

 ✧✶❄✘✒ ❂✛ ✍❁✓✍✕✣❀✍✕ ✧✦✼✓✛✘✒ ✙✍✚✛✘✒ ❅✖✗❨✣2 ✓✍✚✭✛✹✘ ✍✾★✢✔ EN 1717.

⑥☛⑦⑧✠ ✡☛⑦⑨⑩❶⑦
�.✧✚✓✍✫✘✒ ✧✚✖✱✔✘✒ ✻✶✒✔✹✘ ❵✛✒✏✎✣✫✒✔ ✷✍▲✖✘✒ ❆✚✯✓✣ ❫✳✎✚
� ✻✼✓✛✘✒❙❷❸ ❹❺❏❻❭ ✏✒✔✛✘✒ ✵✓✒✓✦ ✧✴✓✏ ✏✖❀ ❫★✣ ✪✣✘✒ ✵✏✓✍✕✘✒ ✙✍✚✛✘✒ ❫✛ ✌✛✭✚ ❂✽ 

.✧✚✶✒❇✲✘✒

 � .✧✚✴✔✘✔✚✕✔✓✯✚✛✘✒ ✧✚✦✍✖✘✒ ❂✛ ✧✖✛❼✒ ✓✚❴ ✙✍✚✛✘✒ ❫✛ ❵✛✏✎✣✫✣ ✬

 � ❂❪ ✓✍✚✭✛✹✘ ✍✾★✢✔ ✏✒✏✣✓✬✒ ✷✚✏❀ ✷✍✛✗✕ ✏✔✮✛ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ❈✽✓EN 13959.

 � ❲❆✚✯✓✣✘✒ ❫✩✔✛ ✪✢❩❬❭ ✵✓✒✓✦✹✘ ❽✓✭✣✘✒✔ ❲✪✯✚✖✍✯✚✛✘✒ ❅✹✣✘✒ ❂✛ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✷★✱ ✧✚✍✛✦ 
.✓✼✍✕✛✘✒ ❈✛✼✘✒ ✰✔✳✘✔

 ❆✴✚❾❿➀.✧✢✔✼✯✛✘✒ ❂✒✓✚✖✘✒ ✔✽ ✵✓✒✓✦✘✒ ✓✏✍✗✛ ❂✛ ❆✓★✘✍✕ ❆✚✯✓✣✘✒ 

 � ❂✛ ✌✩✽ ✵✓✒✓✦ ✧✴✓✏ ✏✖❀ ✌★✖✘✒✔ ❂✚✮✎✣✘✒ ❆★❀0 ❲✧✚✔✶✛ ✧✴✓✏ ❩❬❭ ❂✚✮✎✣ 
 ❂✛ ✧✚✱✚✦✛ ✵✓✒✓✦ ✧✴✓✏ ✏✖❀ ✧✦✔✣❄✛✘✒ ✧✚✹✗✥✒ ✍✿✣✔✕❀ ✪✢ ✧✹✚✏✕✘✒ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✼✔✱✓✎

4 ✤✘❪ 40 ❂❀ ✌★✣ ✬ ✵✏✛✘ ✧✚✔✶✛ ✧✴✓✏ 24.✷✒✏✎✣✫✬✒ ✌✕✩ ✧❀✍✫ 

 � ✓✚❴ ✍✿✣✔✕❀ ✌✎✒✏ ✵✏✔✴✔✛✘✒ ✧✹✚✏✕✘✒ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✧✼✔✱✓✎✘ ❂✚✮✎✣ ✵✏✛ ✤✗✩✽ ➁✹✕✣
 ✧✦✔✣❄✛✘✒3.✷✒✔❀✽ 
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GR
✂�✁✄☎ �✆✝✞✟☎✠✡☛

☞ ✌✍✎✏✑✒✓✔ ✕✖✗✘✔✏✙✎✚ (40 mg/l)* ✓✖✛ ✌✚✍✛✜✛✓✎✢ ✣✤✖✜✎✥ (SiO2) 
(55 mg/l)* ✦✧✤✜✛★✘✧✛ ✜✩✏✎ ✜✎ ✣✍✪✕✖ ✩✏✎ ✓✖✛ ✜✔ ✗✧✢✏✔ ✜✎✚ 
✌✩✏✛✕✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢.
*) ✫✬✏✔ ✖✘✎✍✗✖✘✎✌✎✙✔✏✔ ✏✧ ✩✗✓✎ 2.500 l.

✭✎ ✮✛✤✜✍✖✍✛✏✕✬✘✎ ✘✧✍✩ ✓✖✜✖✜✣✏✏✧✜✖✛ ✏✜✔✘ ✓✖✜✔✗✎✍✙✖ 2 ✓✖✜✣ 
✜✎ ✌✍✩✜✚✌✎ EN 1717.

✂✯✰✞☎✆☎✞✄�☛ ✝✱✆✝✯�✄✝☛

� ☞ ✧✗✓✖✜✣✏✜✖✏✔ ✓✖✛ ✔ ✲✍✒✏✔ ✜✎✚ ✏✚✏✜✒✕✖✜✎✥ ✚✌✩✓✧✛✘✜✖✛ 
✏✜✎✚✥ ✛✏✲✢✎✘✜✧✥ ✧✑✘✛✓✎✢✥ ✓✖✘✎✘✛✏✕✎✢✥.

� ☞ ✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖ ✜✎✚ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✧✌✛✜✍✬✌✧✜✖✛ ✳✴✵✶✷✸✹✺✻✹✶✼ ✕✧ 
✓✍✢✎ ✘✧✍✩ ✌✩✏✛✕✔✥ ✌✎✛✩✜✔✜✖✥.

� ✽✖ ✕✔ ✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✧✙✜✖✛ ✕✧ ✕✛✓✍✎✦✛✎✤✎✗✛✓✣ ✕✔ ✖✏✮✖✤✬✥ ✘✧✍✩. 

� ☞ ✓✧✮✖✤✒ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✧✙✘✖✛ ✧✾✎✌✤✛✏✕✬✘✔ ✕✧ ✦✖✤✦✙✿✖ 
✖✘✧✌✙✏✜✍✎✮✔✥ ✍✎✒✥ ✓✖✜✣ EN 13959.

� ✭✎ ✓✛✜ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✘✖ ✌✍✎✏✜✖✜✧✢✧✜✖✛ ✏✜✎ ✏✔✕✧✙✎ 
✜✎✌✎✑✬✜✔✏✔✥ ✖✌✩ ✕✔✲✖✘✛✓✬✥ ✮✑✎✍✬✥, ✖✌✩ ✚❂✔✤✬✥ 
✑✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✧✥ ✓✖✛ ✣✕✧✏✔ ✔✤✛✖✓✒ ✖✓✜✛✘✎✦✎✤✙✖.
❃❄❅ ✜✎✌✎✑✧✜✧✙✜✧ ✜✎ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖ ✓✎✘✜✣ ✏✧ ✌✔✗✬✥ ✑✧✍✕✩✜✔✜✖✥ ✒ 
✖✘✎✛✓✜✒ ✮✤✩✗✖.

� ✫✧✜✣ ✖✌✩ ✖✌✎✑✒✓✧✚✏✔ ✒ ✕✧✜✖✮✎✍✣ ✏✧ ✑✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✧✥ ✓✣✜✪ 
✖✌✩ 0 °C ✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✜✎ ✧✮✧✿✍✛✓✩ ✮✚✏✙✗✗✛✎ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✘✖ 
✌✖✍✖✕✧✙✘✧✛ ✗✛✖ ✜✎✚✤✣✲✛✏✜✎✘ 24 ★✍✧✥ ✌✍✛✘ ✖✌✩ ✜✔✘ ✬✘✖✍✾✔ 
✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖✥ ✏✧ ✑✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✖ ✌✧✍✛✦✣✤✤✎✘✜✎✥ ✖✌✩ 4–40 °C ✕✧ 
✖✘✎✛✓✜✒ ✜✔✘ ✖✍✲✛✓✒ ✏✚✏✓✧✚✖✏✙✖.

� ☞ ✕✬✗✛✏✜✔ ✿✛✣✍✓✧✛✖ ❆✪✒✥ ✜✪✘ ✧✮✧✿✍✛✓★✘ ✮✚✏✛✗✗✙✪✘ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ 
✏✧ ✓✤✧✛✏✜✒ ✏✚✏✓✧✚✖✏✙✖ ✖✘✬✍✲✧✜✖✛ ✏✧ 3 ✬✜✔.

� ❇✣✘ ✕✛✖ ✖✍✕✩✿✛✖ ✚✌✔✍✧✏✙✖ ✿★✏✧✛ ✧✘✜✎✤✒ ✗✛✖ ✦✍✖✏✕✩ ✜✎✚ 
✘✧✍✎✢ ✜✎✚ ✿✛✓✜✢✎✚ ✌✍✛✘ ✖✌✩ ✜✔ ✲✍✒✏✔, ✜✎ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ 
✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✘✖ ✜✧✑✧✙ ✧✓✜✩✥ ✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖✥. ✫✧✜✣ ✜✔ ✤✒✾✔ ✜✔✥ 
✖✌✖✙✜✔✏✔✥ ✦✍✖✏✕✎✢ ✜✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✜✎ ✮✚✏✙✗✗✛✎ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✴❀❁✴✸✹ 
✘✖ ✖✘✜✛✓✖✜✖✏✜✖✑✧✙.

� ❈✚✘✙✏✜✖✜✖✛ ✜✎ ✦✍✣✏✛✕✎ ✜✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✿✛✓✜✢✎✚ ✧✣✘ ✖✚✜✩ 
✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✔✑✧✙ ✖✌✩ ✏✚✗✓✧✓✍✛✕✬✘✧✥ ✎✕✣✿✧✥ ✖✜✩✕✪✘ (✌.✲. 
✣✜✎✕✖ ✕✧ ✧✾✖✏✑✧✘✛✏✕✬✘✎ ✖✘✎✏✎✌✎✛✔✜✛✓✩ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖, ✦✍✬✮✔). 
✭✎ ✙✿✛✎ ✛✏✲✢✧✛ ✓✖✛ ✗✛✖ ✜✎ ✮✛✤✜✍✖✍✛✏✕✬✘✎ ✘✧✍✩.

� ✭✎ ✮✛✤✜✍✖✍✛✏✕✬✘✎ ✘✧✍✩ ✧✙✘✖✛ ✜✍✩✮✛✕✎ ✓✖✛ ✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✘✖ 
✓✖✜✖✘✖✤★✘✧✜✖✛ ✧✘✜✩✥ 1 ✪✥ 2 ✔✕✧✍★✘.

� ☞ GROHE ✏✚✏✜✒✘✧✛ ✘✖ ✕✔✘ ✜✙✑✧✜✖✛ ✜✎ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ 
✧✓✜✩✥ ✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖✥ ✗✛✖ ✕✧✗✖✤✢✜✧✍✎ ✲✍✎✘✛✓✩ ✿✛✣✏✜✔✕✖.
❈✧ ✌✧✍✙✌✜✪✏✔ ✌✎✚ ✜✎ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✿✧✘ ✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✔✑✧✙ 
✗✛✖ 2–3 ✔✕✬✍✧✥, ✑✖ ✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✘✖ ✜✍✬✾✎✚✘ 4–5 ✤✙✜✍✖ ✘✧✍✎✢ 
✲✪✍✙✥ ✘✖ ✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✔✑✎✢✘. ❇✣✘ ✜✎ ✏✢✏✜✔✕✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ \✿✧✘ 
✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✔✑✧✙ ✗✛✖ ✌✧✍✛✏✏✩✜✧✍✧✥ ✖✌✩ 4 ✧✦✿✎✕✣✿✧✥, ✑✖ 
✴❀❁✴✸✹ ✘✖ ✖✘✜✛✓✖✜✖✏✜✖✑✧✙ ✜✎ ✮✚✏✙✗✗✛✎ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚.

❉�❊❋●❍■ ✱❏☎●❊�✄✝

� ❇✤✣✲✛✏✜✔ ✍✎✒ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✦✍✢✏✔✥ (✧✙✏✎✿✎✥): 3,4 l/min

� ❑✘✎✕✖✏✜✛✓✒ ✌✖✍✎✲✒: 1,5 l/min

� ▲✎✒ ✏✚✕✌✚✓✘★✕✖✜✎✥: 1,5 l/min

� ▼✙✧✏✔ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✦✍✢✏✔✥:  0,1–0,4 MPa

� ◆✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✖ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✦✍✢✏✔✥: 5–30 °C

� ◆✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✖ ✌✧✍✛✦✣✤✤✎✘✜✎✥: 5–40 °C

� ❑✍✛✖✓✬✥ ✜✛✕✬✥ ✜✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✦✍✢✏✔✥:

❈✙✿✔✍✎✥ + ✕✖✗✗✣✘✛✎ (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

▼✚✍✛✜✛✓✩ ✣✤✖✥ (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� ❑✾✧✛✿✪✜✛✓✬✥ ✎✚✏✙✧✥: < 0,05 mg/l

� ❖✪✍✔✜✛✓✩✜✔✜✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚: 2500 l ✒ 12 ✕✒✘✧✥

*1) ☞ ✌✍✖✗✕✖✜✛✓✒ ✎✘✎✕✖✏✜✛✓✒ ✍✎✒ ✕✌✎✍✧✙ ✘✖ ✖✌✎✓✤✙✘✧✛ 
✧✤✖✮✍★✥ ✖✌✩ ✜✔ ✍✎✒ ✌✎✚ ✓✖✑✎✍✙❆✧✜✖✛ ✏✜✔ ✤✙✏✜✖ (✌.✲. ✕✧ 
✕✧✗✖✤✢✜✧✍✧✥ ✓✧✮✖✤✬✥ ✌✖✍✎✲✒✥ ✿✛✔✑✒✕✖✜✎✥) ✤✩✗✪ 
✿✛✖✓✚✕✣✘✏✧✪✘ ✏✜✔✘ ✌✎✛✩✜✔✜✖ ✜✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✧✛✏✩✿✎✚, ✏✜✔✘ ✌✙✧✏✔ 
✍✎✒✥, ✏✜✔ ✑✧✍✕✎✓✍✖✏✙✖ ✜✎✚ ✘✧✍✎✢ ✓✖✛ ✏✜✔✘ ✖✘✜✙✑✤✛❂✔ 
✿✛✔✑✒✕✖✜✎✥.

P✳❀✳✻◗❀❄✺❄: ☞ ✖✘✖✮✧✍✩✕✧✘✔ ✲✪✍✔✜✛✓✩✜✔✜✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✛✏✲✢✧✛ 
✗✛✖ ✜✛✥ ✎✍✛❆✩✕✧✘✧✥ ✏✚✘✑✒✓✧✥ ✧✤✬✗✲✎✚, ✔ ✌✍✖✗✕✖✜✛✓✒ 
✲✪✍✔✜✛✓✩✜✔✜✖ ✓✖✜✣ ✜✔ ✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖ ✕✌✎✍✧✙ ✘✖ ✧✙✘✖✛ ✚❂✔✤✩✜✧✍✔ ✒ 
✲✖✕✔✤✩✜✧✍✔.

P✷❘✺❄ ❙❚✺✹❯❯❱✵❚ ❙❱✷✻❀✵❚

❲✖✜✣ ✜✔ ✑✬✏✔ ✏✧ ✤✧✛✜✎✚✍✗✙✖ ✓✖✛ ✜✔✘ ✖✘✜✛✓✖✜✣✏✜✖✏✔ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✑✖ 
✌✍✬✌✧✛ ✘✖ ✮✍✎✘✜✙❆✧✜✧ ✗✛✖ ✜✔✘ ✓✖✑✖✍✛✩✜✔✜✖ ✓✖✛ ✜✛✥ ✏✚✘✑✒✓✧✥ 
✚✗✛✧✛✘✒✥.

P✳❀✳✻◗❀❄✺❄: ✫✧✜✣ ✖✌✩ ✓✣✑✧ ✖✤✤✖✗✒ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚, ✜✎ ✓✛✜ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ 
✌✍✬✌✧✛ ✘✖ ✾✧✌✤✬✘✧✜✖✛ ✗✛✖ ✜✎✚✤✣✲✛✏✜✎✘ 10 ✤✧✌✜✣.

❇✣✘ ✖✘✜✛✕✧✜✪✌✙❆✧✜✧ ✌✍✎✦✤✒✕✖✜✖, ✖✌✧✚✑✚✘✑✧✙✜✧ ✏✧ ✬✘✖✘ 
✧✛✿✛✓✧✚✕✬✘✎ ✜✧✲✘✙✜✔ ✧✗✓✖✜✣✏✜✖✏✔✥ ✒ ✧✌✛✓✎✛✘✪✘✒✏✜✧ ✕✬✏✪ 
e-mail ✕✧ ✜✔ ✗✍✖✕✕✒ ✚✌✎✏✜✒✍✛✾✔✥ ✜✔✥ GROHE ✏✜✎ 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

✂�✞●❳■✯✯☎❋ ❍✝● ✝❋✝❍❨❍✯❩✱✰

✭✖ ✲✍✔✏✛✕✎✌✎✛✔✕✬✘✖ ✮✚✏✙✗✗✛✖ ✮✙✤✜✍✎✚ ✕✌✎✍✎✢✘ ✘✖ 
✖✌✎✍✍✛✮✑✎✢✘ ✕✧ ✜✖ ✓✎✛✘✣ ✖✌✎✍✍✙✕✕✖✜✖. ❈✜✔✘ ❇✚✍✪✌✖❬✓✒ 
❭✘✪✏✔ ✬✲✧✜✧ ✜✔ ✿✚✘✖✜✩✜✔✜✖ ✘✖ ✧✌✛✏✜✍✬❂✧✜✧ ✜✎ ✮✙✤✜✍✎ ✕✖❆✙ ✕✧ 
✜✎ ✓✣✤✚✕✕✖ ✚✗✛✧✛✘✒✥ ✗✛✖ ✏✓✎✌✎✢✥ ✖✘✖✓✢✓✤✪✏✔✥ ✏✜✔ GROHE.
▼✧✍✛✏✏✩✜✧✍✧✥ ✌✤✔✍✎✮✎✍✙✧✥ ✏✜✎ http://recycling.grohe.com

CZ
Oblast použití
P❪ídavek ho❪❫íku (40 mg/l)* a k❪emi❫itanu (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
zlepšuje aroma i chu❴ pitné vody.
*) Pr❵m❛rná mineralizace p❪i objemu 2 500 l.

P❪efiltrovaná voda je dle normy EN 1717 za❪azena do 
kategorie 2.

Bezpe❜nostní informace

� Instalace a používání systému podléhají platným p❪edpis❵m 
v zemi použití.

� Provoz filtru je schválen výhradn❝ pro zapojení na 
studenou vodu v potraviná❪ské kvalit❛.

� Nepoužívejte s mikrobiologicky závadnou vodou. 

� Filtra❫ní hlavice je vybavena neuzavíratelnou zp❛tnou 
klapkou podle normy EN 13959.

� Filtra❫ní sadu je nutno v míst❛ instalace chránit p❪ed 
mechanickým poškozením, p❵sobením horka a p❪ímého 
slune❫ního zá❪ení.
Nemontujte v blízkosti zdroj❵ tepla nebo otev❪eného ohn❛.

� P❪i uskladn❛ní a transportu náhradní filtra❫ní kartuše p❪i 
teplotách okolí nižších než 0 °C se tato filtra❫ní kartuše 
s otev❪eným originálním obalem musí uložit minimáln❛ 
24 hodin p❪ed uvedením do provozu do místnosti s teplotou 
okolního prost❪edí 4–40 °C.

❞✆⑨❡❣✟✠ ❡❡☛❢❣⑨ ☎❤✆☞✟✠
 ✪✢ .✧✚★✕✣✛ ✸✍✚✍❄✖✯ ✓✱✍✎✛ ❂✔✏✕ ✧✛✏✎✣✫✛✘✒ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✐✚✱✒✓✎ ❂✛ ❛✹✎✣✘✒ ❂✯✛✚

 ✤✘❪ ❥✓✎✽ ✵✓✛ ✪✦✗✘✒ ✰✍✱✲✘✒ ❊✘❇ ✪✢ ✍✛✕ ✻✼✓✛✘✒ ✌✍✫✓❪ ❊✖✯✛✚ ❲✪✕✔✓✔✥✒ ✏✍✦✣✬✒
GROHE.✙✓✚✔✏✣ ✵✏✍❀✑ 

 ❫✩✔✛✘✒ ✓✕❀ ✸✍✛✔✹✭✛✘✒ ❂✛ ✏✚✮✛ ✤✹❀ ✌✔✗✦✘✒ ❂✯✛✚
http://recycling.grohe.com
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� Maximální trvanlivost náhradní filtra❫ní kartuše 
v neotev❪eném stavu ❫iní 3 roky.

� Pokud je oficiálním orgánem nap❪. vodárenským podnikem 
na❪ízeno p❪eva❪ení vody z vodovodního potrubí, musí se 
filtra❫ní systém vy❪adit z provozu. Po ukon❫ení procesu 
na❪ízeného p❪eva❪ení vody se filtra❫ní kartuše musí 
vym❛nit.

� Vodu z vodovodního potrubí, používanou pro ur❫ité skupiny 
osob, (nap❪. pro lidi se sníženým imunitním systémem, malé 
d❛ti) se zásadn❛ doporu❫uje p❪eva❪it. To platí také pro 
filtrovanou vodu.

� Filtrovaná voda je potravina a proto se musí b❛hem 1 až 
2 dn❵ spot❪ebovat.

� Spole❫nost GROHE nedoporu❫uje vy❪azovat filtra❫ní 
systém na delší dobu mimo provoz.
Pokud nebyl filtra❫ní systém používán dva až t❪i dny, je 
nutné p❪ed jeho dalším použitím nechat odtéct minimáln❛ 
4–5 litr❵ vody. Pokud nebyl filtra❫ní systém používán déle 
než 4 týdny, je nutné vym❛nit filtra❫ní kartuše.

Technické údaje

� Minimální pr❵tok vody z vodovodu (na vstupu): 3,4 l/min

� Jmenovitý pr❵tok: 1,5 l/min

� Pr❵tok koncentrátu: 1,5 l/min

� Tlak vody z vodovodu: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Teplota vody z vodovodu: 5–30 °C

� Teplota okolního prost❪edí: 5–40 °C

� Mezní hodnoty vody z vodovodu:

Železo + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

K❪emi❫itan (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxida❫ní látky: < 0,05 mg/l

� Kapacita filtru: 2 500 l nebo 12 m❛síc❵

*1) Skute❫ný jmenovitý pr❵tok se m❵že mírn❛ lišit od pr❵toku 
uvedeného v seznamu (nap❪.: u v❛tších vstupních hlavic 
permeátu) v d❵sledku kolísání kvality vstupní vody, pr❵to❫ného 
tlaku a také teploty vody a protitlaku permeátu.

Upozorn❝ní: Uvedená filtra❫ní kapacita platí p❪i daných 
zkušebních podmínkách. Skute❫ná kapacita p❪i provozu m❵že 
být vyšší nebo nižší.

Propláchnutí filtra�ní kartuše

P❪i uvád❛ní do provozu a vým❛n❛ filtru dbejte na ❫istotu 
a hygienu.

Upozorn❝ní: Po každé vým❛n❛ filtru je nutné filtra❫ní sadu 
alespo✁ 10 minut proplachovat.

P❪i problémech se obra❴te na montéra nebo kontaktujte 
e-mailem stálou servisní linku spole❫nosti GROHE na adrese 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Životní prost✂edí a recyklace
Spot❪ebované filtra❫ní kartuše lze bez rizika zlikvidovat také 
prost❪ednictvím domovního odpadu. V rámci Evropské unie 
máte možnost vrátit filtr spole❫nosti GROHE za ú❫elem 
recyklace spole❫n❛ s hygienickým uzáv❛rem.
Více informací na http://recycling.grohe.com

H
Felhasználási terület
Magnézium (40 mg/l)* és szilikát (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* hozzáadása 
az ivóvíz aromáját és ízét egyaránt javítja.
*) Prosje❫na mineralizacija pri kapacitetu od 2500 l.

A sz✄rt víz az EN 1717 szabvány 2. kategóriájába sorolható.

Biztonsági tudnivalók
� A rendszer telepítése és használata az érvényes nemzeti 

rendelkezések hatálya alá tartozik.
� A sz✄r☎ üzemeltetése kizárólag ivóvíz-min☎ség✄ hideg 

vízzel engedélyezett.

� Tilos mikrobiológiailag nem biztonságos vízzel használni! 

� A sz✄r☎fej egy EN 13959 szerinti visszafolyásgátlóval van 
felszerelve.

� A sz✄r☎készletet óvni kell a beszerelés helyén a 
mechanikai károsodástól, a felhevülést☎l, illetve a közvetlen 
napsugárzástól.
Ne szerelje fel h☎forrás vagy nyílt láng közelébe!

� 0 °C h☎mérséklet alatti tárolás és szállítás után a csere-
sz✄r☎betétet az üzembe helyezés el☎tt legalább 24 órán 
át 4–40 °C h☎mérsékleten kell tárolni a kibontott eredeti 
csomagolásában.

� A csere-sz✄r☎betét maximális eltarthatósága bontatlan 
állapotban 3 év.

� Ha hivatalos szerv, pl. a vízszolgáltató a vezetékes víz 
felforralását rendeli el, a sz✄r☎rendszert üzemen kívül kell 
helyezni. Miután a víz felforralása már nem szükséges, 
a sz✄r☎betétet ki kell cserélni.

� Bizonyos személyek (pl. immungyengeségben szenved☎k 
vagy kisbabák) számára ajánlott a vezetékes vizet mindig 
felforralni. Ez a sz✄rt vízre is érvényes.

� A sz✄rt víz élelmiszernek min☎sül és 1-2 napon belül 
elfogyasztandó.

� A GROHE nem ajánlja a sz✄r☎rendszer hosszabb távú 
üzemen kívül helyezését.
Ha a sz✄r☎rendszert 2-3 napra üzemen kívül helyezik, ezt 
követ☎en felhasználás nélkül át kell rajta engedni legalább 
4-5 liter vizet. Ha a sz✄r☎rendszert több mint 4 hétre 
használaton kívül helyezik, a sz✄r☎betétet ki kell cserélni.

M✆szaki adatok

� Minimális csapvízátfolyás (bemenet): 3,4 l/perc

� Névleges átfolyó mennyiség: 1,5 l/perc

� Koncentrátum átfolyó mennyisége: 1,5 l/perc

� Csapvíz nyomása: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Csapvíz h☎mérséklete: 5–30 °C

� Környezeti h☎mérséklet: 5–40 °C

� Csapvíz határértékei:

Vas + Mangán (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Szilikát (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxidáló anyagok: < 0,05 mg/l

� Sz✄r☎ kapacitása: 2 500 l vagy 12 hónap

*1) A tényleges névleges átfolyó mennyiség a bemen☎ víz 
min☎ségének, az el☎remen☎ nyomásnak, a víz 
h☎mérsékletének és a permeátum ellennyomásának 
ingadozása miatt kis mértékben eltérhet a listában megadott 
átfolyástól (pl. nagyobb permeátum-szállítómagasság esetén).
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Figyelmeztetés: A megadott sz✄r☎kapacitás a meghatározott 
mérési feltételek esetén érvényes, a tényleges kapacitás 
üzemelés közben ennél nagyobb vagy kisebb is lehet.

Sz✁r�patron öblítése

Üzembe helyezéskor és sz✄r☎csere alkalmával ügyeljen 
a tisztaságra és a higiéniára.

Figyelmeztetés: Minden sz✄r☎csere után a sz✄r☎készletet 
legalább 10 percen keresztül öblögetni kell. 

Ha problémába ütközik, forduljon szakképzett szerel☎höz, 
vagy kérje a GROHE Service Hotline segítségét e-mailben 
a TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com címen.

Környezetvédelem és újrahasznosítás
A használt sz✄r☎betétek nem min☎sülnek veszélyes 
hulladéknak, a hulladékgy✄jt☎ben elhelyezhet☎k. Az Európai 
Unión belül a sz✄r☎t és a kupakot újrahasznosítás céljából 
vissza lehet küldeni a GROHE-nak.

További információk: http://recycling.grohe.com

P

Área de aplicação
A adição de magnésio (40 mg/l)* e silicato (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
melhora tanto o aroma como o sabor da água potável.
*) Mineralização média de uma capacidade de 2 500 l.

A água filtrada está classificada de acordo com a norma 
EN 1717, categoria 2.

Informações de segurança

� A instalação e a utilização do sistema estão sujeitas às 
normas nacionais em vigor.

� O funcionamento do filtro é permitido exclusivamente com 
água fria com qualidade de água potável.

� Não utilizar com água insegura em termos microbiológicos. 

� A cabeça do filtro está equipada com uma válvula 
antirretorno conforme a norma EN 13959.

� O conjunto de filtragem deve ser protegido no local de 
montagem, prevenindo danos mecânicos, tais como os 
provocados pelo calor e raios solares diretos.
Não efetuar a montagem na proximidade de fontes de calor 
ou chamas.

� Após o armazenamento e transporte abaixo de 0 °C, o filtro 
de substituição terá obrigatoriamente de ser armazenado 
na embalagem original, aberta durante pelo menos 24 
horas antes do início de funcionamento a temperaturas 
ambiente de 4 – 40 °C.

� A durabilidade máxima de um filtro de substituição na 
embalagem original é de 3 anos.

� Se a entidade fornecedora de água exigir a passagem de 
água a ferver pela rede, o sistema de filtragemterá 
obrigatoriamente de ser colocado fora de serviço. Após 
a exigência de fazer passar água a ferver, terá 
obrigatoriamente de trocar o cartucho do filtro.

� Aconselha-se que se ferva água da torneira para certos 
grupos de pessoas (p. ex., pessoas com sistema imunitário 
débil, bebés). Isto também se aplica à água filtrada.

� A água filtrada é considerada um alimento e deve ser 
consumida em 1 ou 2 dias.

� A GROHE recomenda não colocar o sistema de filtragem 
fora de serviço durante um longo período.

Se o sistema de filtragem não for usado durante 2 a 3 dias, 
deve-se deixar correr, no mínimo, 4 a 5 litros. Se o sistema 
de filtragem não for usado durante mais de 4 semanas, 
teráobrigatoriamente de trocar o cartucho do filtro.

Dados técnicos

� Fluxo mínimo da água da torneira (entrada): 3,4 l/min

� Caudal nominal: 1,5 l/min

� Caudal do concentrado: 1,5 l/min

� Pressão da água da torneira: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Temperatura da água da torneira: 5–30 °C

� Temperatura ambiente: 5–40 °C

� Valores-limite da água da torneira:

Ferro + Manganês (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silicato (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Substâncias oxidantes: < 0,05 mg/l

� Capacidade de filtragem: 2500 l ou 12 meses

*1) O caudal nominal real pode variar ligeiramente devido a 
variações na qualidade da água de entrada, pressão do fluxo, 
temperatura da água e contrapressão de permeado do fluxo 
apresentado na tabela (por ex., maior fluxo do permeado).

Nota: A capacidade de filtragem indicada aplica-se apenas a 
condições de ensaio definidas, deste modo, a capacidade 
efetiva durante o funcionamento pode ser superior ou inferior.

Lavar o cartucho filtrante

Durante a colocação em funcionamento e a substituição do 
filtro, observar a limpeza e a higiene.

Nota: Após cada substituição do filtro, o conjunto de filtragem 
deve ser enxaguado pelo menos durante 10 minutos.

Em caso de problemas, dirija-se a um técnico especializado 
ou contacte o Service Hotline da empresa GROHE por e-mail 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Ambiente e reciclagem
Os cartuchos de filtro usados podem ser eliminados sem 
perigo nos resíduos domésticos. Na União Europeia, tem a 
opção de devolver o filtro juntamente com a tampa de higiene 
à GROHE para reciclagem.

Para mais informações consulte http://recycling.grohe.com

TR

Kullanım alanı
Magnezyum (40 mg/l)* ve silikat (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* eklenmesi 
içme suyunun hem aromasını hem de tadını iyile✂tirir.
*) 2500 l kapasitede ortalama mineralizasyon.

Su filtresi EN 1717'ye göre 2. kategori olarak sınıflandırılmı✂tır.

Güvenlik bilgileri
� Sistemin montajı ve kullanımı, yürürlükteki ulusal 

yönetmeliklere tabidir.
� Gıda kalitesi açısından filtre sadece so✄uk su ile 

kullanılmalıdır.

� Mikrobiyolojik olarak güvenli olmayan su ile kullanmayın. 

� Söz konusu filtre ba✂lı✄ı EN 13959 kapsamında bir çekvalf 
ile donatılmı✂tır.

� Filtre seti mutlaka montaj alanında mekanik hasarlardan, 
a✂ırı sıcaklık ve güne✂ ı✂ı✄ından korunmalıdır.
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Asla ısı kaynaklarının veya açık ate✂in yakınına monte 
etmeyin.

� Orijinal ambalajı açılmı✂ olarak 0 °C altındaki depolama ve 
nakliyat sonrasında, filtre kartu✂u kullanılmadan önce 
mutlaka 4–40 °C ortam sıcaklı✄ında en az 24 saat boyunca 
bekletilmelidir.

� Yedek filtre kartu✂unun açılmamı✂ ✂ekilde maksimum raf 
ömrü 3 yıldır.

� Su �daresi gibi resmi bir kurum tarafından musluk suyunun 
ısıtılması talep edildi✄inde mutlaka filtre sistemi devre dı✂ı 
bırakılmalıdır. Su ısıtma ça✄rısı bittikten sonra mutlaka filtre 
kartu✂u de✄i✂tirilmelidir.

� Musluk suyunun genel olarak belirli gruplar (ör. ba✄ı✂ıklık 
sistemi zayıf ki✂iler, bebekler) için zaten her durumda 
kaynatılması önerilir. Bu aynen filtrelenmi✂ su için de 
geçerlidir.

� Filtre edilmi✂ su bir besin maddesidir ve mutlaka 1–2 gün 
içinde tüketilmelidir.

� GROHE filtre sisteminin uzun süre boyunca kullanılmadan 
saklanmasını tavsiye etmez.
Filtre sistemi 2–3 gün kullanılmayacaksa mutlaka en az 
4–5 litre su kullanılmadan bo✂atılmalı ve atılmalıdır. Filtre 
sistemi 4 haftadan daha uzun bir süre kullanılmazsa filtre 
kartu✂u de✁i✂tirilmelidir.

Teknik veriler

� Minimum musluk suyu akı✂ı (giri✂): 3,4 l/dk.

� Nominal akı✂: 1,5 l/dk.

� Konsantre akı✂ı: 1,5 l/dk.

� Musluk suyu basıncı: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Musluk suyu sıcaklı✄ı: 5–30 °C

� Ortam sıcaklı✄ı: 5–40 °C

� Musluk suyu sınır de✄erleri:

Demir + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksitlenen maddeler: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filtre kapasitesi: 2500 l ya da 12 ay

*1) Gerçek nominal akı✂, giri✂ suyu kalitesindeki, akı✂ 
basıncındaki, su sıcaklı✄ındaki ve sızma geri basıncındaki 
dalgalanmalar nedeniyle listede belirtilen akı✂tan biraz 
sapabilir (ör. daha yüksek permeat basma yüksekliklerinde).

Uyarı: Verilen filtre kapasitesi tanımlanmı✂ test ko✂ulları için 
geçerlidir, gerçek çalı✂ma kapasitesi daha dü✂ük veya yüksek 
olabilir.

Filtre kartu✂unu yıkama

Kullanım sırasında ve filtreyi de✄i✂tirirken temizli✄e en üst 
düzeyde önem verilmelidir.

Uyarı: Filtre de✄i✂iminden sonra filtre seti yakla✂ık 10 dakika 
yıkanmalıdır.

Sorun ya✂amanız durumunda bir montaj uzmanına ba✂vurun 
veya e-posta ile TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com 
adresinden GROHE'nin Servis Hattına ba✂vurun.

Çevre ve geri dönü✄üm
Kullanılmı✂ filtre kartu✂ları tehlike olu✂turmadan çöpe atılarak 
imha edilebilir. Avrupa Birli✄i'nde, filtreyi hijyen kapa✄ıyla 
birlikte geri dönü✂üm amacıyla GROHE'ye geri gönderme 
imkanınız vardır.

Daha fazla bilgi için http://recycling.grohe.com

SK
Oblas☎ použitia
Prídavok hor❫íka (40 mg/l)* a kremi❫itanov (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
zlepšuje vô✁u aj chu❴ pitnej vody.
*) Priemerná mineralizácia pri objeme 2 500 l.

Prefiltrovaná voda je pod✆a normy EN 1717 zaradená do 
kategórie 2.

Bezpe❜nostné informácie
� Na inštaláciu a používanie systému sa vz❴ahujú 

vnútroštátne predpisy.
� Prevádzka filtra je schválená výlu�ne na prevádzku so 

studenou vodou s potravinárskou kvalitou.

� Nepoužívajte s mikrobiologicky nebezpe❫nou vodou. 

� Filtra❫ná hlavica je vybavená spätnou klapkou schválenou 
pod✆a normy EN 13959.

� Filtra❫ná súprava sa musí v mieste montáže chráni❴ pred 
mechanickým poškodením, ako aj pred pôsobením tepla 
a priameho slne❫ného žiarenia.
Nemontujte v blízkosti zdrojov tepla ani otvoreného oh✁a.

� Po skladovaní a transporte pri okolitých teplotách nižších 
ako 0 °C musí by✝ náhradná filtra❫ná kartuša s otvoreným 
originálnym obalom uložená minimálne 24 hodín pred 
uvedením do prevádzky v miestnosti s teplotou okolitého 
prostredia 4 – 40 °C.

� Maximálna doba trvanlivosti náhradnej filtra❫nej kartuše 
v neotvorenom stave sú 3 roky.

� Ak je oficiálnym orgánom, napr. vodárenským podnikom, 
nariadené prevarenie vody z vodovodného potrubia, 
filtra❫ný systém sa musí vyradi❴ z prevádzky. Po skon❫ení 
doby nariadeného prevarenia vody sa musí filtra❫ná kartuša 
vymeni❴.

� Vodu z vodovodného potrubia používanú pre ur❫ité skupiny 
osôb (napr. pre ✆udí s oslabeným imunitným systémom, 
malé deti) sa zásadne odporú❫a prevari❴. To platí aj pre 
filtrovanú vodu.

� Filtrovaná voda je potravina, a preto sa musí spotrebova❴ 
v priebehu 1 až 2 dní.

� Spolo❫nos❴ GROHE neodporú❫a odstavi❴ filtra❫ný systém 
na dlhšiu dobu mimo prevádzky.
Pokia✆ sa filtra❫ný systém nepoužíval po dobu 2 až 3 dní, je 
nutné pred jeho ✞alším použitím necha❴ odtiec❴ minimálne 
4 – 5 litrov vody. Pokia✆ nebol filtra❫ný systém používaný 
dlhšie ako 4 týždne, je nutné vymeni❴ filtra❫né kartuše.

Technické údaje
� Minimálny prietok vody z vodovodu (vstup): 3,4 l/min
� Menovitý prietok: 1,5 l/min
� Prietok koncentrátu: 1,5 l/min
� Tlak vody z vodovodu: 0,1 – 0,4 MPa
� Teplota vody z vodovodu: 5 – 30 °C
� Teplota okolitého prostredia: 5 – 40 °C
� Hrani❫né hodnoty vody z vodovodu:

Železo + mangán (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l
Kremi❫itany (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oxidujúce látky: < 0,05 mg/l
� Kapacita filtra: 2500 l alebo 12 mesiacov

*1) Skuto❫ný menovitý prietok sa môže mierne líši❴ od prietoku 
uvedeného v liste (napr.: pri vä❫ších permeátových hlavách) 
v dôsledku kolísania kvality vstupnej vody, prietokového tlaku, 
ako aj teploty vody a protitlaku permeátu.
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Upozornenie: Uvedená kapacita filtra platí pre definované 
skúšobné podmienky, skuto❫ná kapacita môže by❴ v reálnej 
prevádzke vyššia alebo nižšia.

Prepláchnutie filtra�nej kartuše

Pri uvádzaní do prevádzky a výmene filtra dodržiavajte všetky 
pravidlá pre ❫istotu a hygienu.

Upozornenie: Po každej výmene filtra sa musí filtra❫ná 
súprava oplachova❴ najmenej 10 minút.

Pri problémoch sa obrá❴te na odborného inštalatéra alebo 
prostredníctvom e-mailu kontaktujte servisnú stálu linku 
spolo❫nosti GROHE na adrese 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Životné prostredie a recyklácia
Použité filtra❫né kartuše možno bezpe❫ne zlikvidova❴ 
s netriedeným odpadom. V Európskej únii máte možnos❴ vráti❴ 
filter spolo❫ne s hygienickým uzáverom spolo❫nosti GROHE 
za ú❫elom recyklácie.

Viac informácií na http://recycling.grohe.com

SLO

Podro❜je uporabe
Dodatek magnezija (40 mg/l)* in silikata (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
izboljša tako vonj kot tudi okus pitne vode.
*) Povpre❫na mineralizacija s kapaciteto 2500 l.

Filtriranje vode je v skladu s standardom EN 1717 uvrš❫eno 
v kategorijo 2.

Varnostne informacije

� Pri namestitvi in uporabi sistema veljajo veljavna državna 
dolo❫ila.

� Uporaba filtra je dovoljena izklju�no s hladno pitno vodo.

� Ne uporabljajte ga z mikrobiološko opore❫no vodo. 

� Filtrirna glava je opremljena s protipovratnim ventilom 
v skladu s standardom EN 13959.

� Filtrirni komplet morate na mestu vgradnje zaš❫ititi pred 
mehanskimi poškodbami, vro❫ino in neposrednim son❫nim 
sevanjem.
Ne vgrajujte v bližino virov toplote ali odprtega ognja.

� Po skladiš❫enju in prevažanju pri temperaturi pod 0 °C 
morate nadomestno filtrirno kartušo pred za❫etkom uporabe 
skladiš❫iti vsaj 24 ur pri odprti originalni embalaži pri 
temperaturi okolice 4–40 °C.

� Najdaljši rok uporabnosti neodprte nadomestne filtrirne 
kartuše je 3 leta.

� Kadar vas javna služba, na primer podjetje za dobavo vode, 
pozove, da je treba prekuhavati pitno vodo, morate 
prenehati uporabljati filtrirni sistem. Po koncu zahteve za 
prekuhavanje morate zamenjati filtrirno kartušo.

� Na❫eloma se priporo❫a prekuhavanje pitne vode za 
dolo❫ene skupine ljudi (npr. ljudi z oslabljenim imunskim 
sistemom, dojen❫ke). To velja tudi za filtrirano vodo.

� Filtrirana voda je živilo in jo je treba porabiti v dnevu ali 
dveh.

� Podjetje GROHE priporo❫a, da delovanja filtrirnega sistema 
ne prekinjate za dalj ❫asa.
�e filtrirnega sistema ne uporabljate 2–3 dni, morate 
preto❫iti najmanj 4–5 litrov vode, ki je ne boste uporabili. 
�e filtrirnega sistema niste uporabili ve❫ kot 4 tedne, 
morate zamenjati filtrirno kartušo.

Tehni❜ni podatki
� Najnižji pretok pitne vode (dovod): 3,4 l/min
� Nazivni pretok: 1,5 l/min
� Pretok koncentrata: 1,5 l/min
� Tlak pitne vode: 0,1–0,4 MPa
� Temperatura pitne vode: 5–30 °C
� Temperatura okolja: 5–40 °C
� Mejne vrednosti pitne vode:

Železo + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l
Silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksidativne snovi: < 0,05 mg/l
� Kapaciteta filtra: 2500 l ali 12 mesecev

*1) Dejanski nazivni pretok lahko zaradi nihanja kakovosti 
dovodne vode, preto❫nega tlaka ter temperature vode in 
protitlaka permeata nekoliko odstopa od pretoka, navedenega 
na seznamu (npr. pri ve❫jih tla❫nih višinah permeata).

Opomba: Navedena kapaciteta filtra velja za dolo❫ene testne 
pogoje; dejanska kapaciteta pri delovanju je lahko ve❫ja ali 
manjša.

Izpiranje filtrirne kartuše

Ob za❫etku delovanja in menjavi filtra pazite na ❫isto❫o in 
higieno.

Opomba: Po vsaki menjavi filtra je treba filtrirni komplet 
izpirati vsaj 10 minut.

V primeru težav se obrnite na strokovnega inštalaterja ali prek 
e-pošte zaprosite za pomo❫ na servisni telefonski liniji podjetja 
GROHE na naslovu TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Okolje in recikliranje
Rabljene filtrirne kartuše lahko brez nevarnosti odvržete 
skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. V Evropski uniji lahko filter 
skupaj s higienskim pokrov❫kom pošljete nazaj podjetju 
GROHE za namene recikliranja.
Ve❫ informacij na spletni strani http://recycling.grohe.com

HR
Namjena
Dodatak magnezija (40 mg/l)* i silikata (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
poboljšava i aromu i okus vode za pi✠e.
*) Átlagos mineralizáció 2500 l-es kapacitás esetén.

Filtrat vode kategoriziran je u kategoriju 2 prema EN 1717.

Informacije o sigurnosti
� Ugradnja i upotreba sustava podliježu važe✠im nacionalnim 

odredbama.
� Filtar se smije upotrebljavati isklju�ivo s hladnom vodom 

konzumne kvalitete.

� Nemojte upotrebljavati s mikrobiološki neispravnom vodom. 

� Filtarska glava opremljena je protustrujnom sklopkom prema 
EN 13959.

� Filtarski komplet mora na mjestu ugradnje biti zašti✠en od 
mehani❫kih ošte✠enja te vru✠ine i izravnog sun❫evog 
zra❫enja.
Nemojte izvoditi montažu u blizini izvora topline ili 
otvorenog plamena.

� Nakon skladištenja i transporta ispod 0 °C zamjenska se 
filtarska kartuša mora prije puštanja u rad ❫uvati barem 
24 sata na temperaturi od 4–40 °C u otvorenom originalnom 
pakiranju.
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� Maksimalni rok trajanja neotvorenih zamjenskih filtarskih 
kartuša iznosi 3 godine.

� Kod službenog poziva za iskuhavanje vode iz vodovoda 
putem službenih organa, npr. nadležne vodoopskrbne 
tvrtke, filtarski se sustav mora isklju❫iti. Nakon završetka 
službenog poziva za iskuhavanje vode, filtarska se kartuša 
mora zamijeniti.

� Preporu❫a se iskuhavanje vode iz vodovoda za odre�ene 
skupine ljudi (npr. za osobe oslabljena imuniteta, bebe). To 
vrijedi i za filtriranu vodu.

� Filtrirana se voda smatra živežnom namirnicom i mora se 
konzumirati unutar jednog do dva dana.

� GROHE ne preporu❫uje dulje pauze u radu filtarskog 
sustava.
Ako filtarski sustav nije bio u uporabi 2–3 dana, mora se 
ispustiti najmanje 4–5 litara vode bez konzumacije iste. Ako 
filtarski sustav nije bio u uporabi više od 4 tjedna, filtarska se 
kartuša mora zamijeniti.

Tehni❜ki podaci

� Minimalni protok vode iz vodovoda (ulaz): 3,4 l/min

� Nazivni protok: 1,5 l/min

� Protok koncentrata: 1,5 l/min

� Tlak vode iz vodovoda: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Temperatura vode iz vodovoda: 5–30 °C

� Okolna temperatura: 5–40 °C

� Grani❫ne vrijednosti vode iz vodovoda:

željezo + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

silikat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Tvari koje uzrokuju oksidaciju: < 0,05 mg/l

� Kapacitet filtra: 2500 l ili 12 mjeseci

*1) Stvarni nazivni protok može neznatno odstupati od protoka 
navedenog na popisu (npr. kod ve✠ih dobavnih visina 
permeata) zbog fluktuacija u kvaliteti ulazne vode, 
hidrauli❫kom tlaku, temperaturi vode i protutlaku permeata.

Napomena: nazna❫eni kapacitet filtra vrijedi za definirane 
uvjete ispitivanja, stvarni radni kapacitet može biti viši ili niži.

Ispiranje filtarske kartuše

Pri stavljanju u pogon i zamjeni filtra vodite ra❫una o ❫isto✠i 
i higijeni.

Napomena: nakon svake zamjene filtra potrebno je 10 minuta 
ispirati filtarski komplet.

Ako se pojave problemi, obratite se školovanom 
vodoinstalateru ili uputite e-poštu na Service Hotline tvrtke 
GROHE na adresu TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Okoliš i recikliranje
Istrošene filtarske kartuše možete bez rizika zbrinuti kao ostali 
otpad. U Europskoj uniji možete vratiti filtar za recikliranje 
s higijenskom kapicom tvrtki GROHE.

Više informacija na adresi http://recycling.grohe.com

BG
✂✁✄☎✆✝ ✞☎ ✟✠✡✄☛☞✌✞✡✌
✍✎✏✑✒✓✔✕✖✎ ✔✑ ✗✑✘✔✕✙✚✛ (40 mg/l)* ✚ ✜✚✢✚✣✑✖ (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
✤✎✥✎✏✦✓✒✑ ✣✑✣✖✎ ✑✦✎✗✑✖✑, ✖✑✣✑ ✚ ✒✣✧✜✑ ✔✑ ✤✚✖✕✛✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑.
*) ★✦✕✥✔✑ ✗✚✔✕✦✑✢✚✙✑✩✚✓ ✤✦✚ ✣✑✤✑✩✚✖✕✖ ✎✖ 2500 ✢✚✖✦✑.

✪✚✢✖✦✑✖✫✖ ✙✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✕ ✣✢✑✜✚✬✚✩✚✦✑✔ ✜✫✘✢✑✜✔✎ EN 1717 
✒ ✣✑✖✕✘✎✦✚✓ 2.

✭✮☎✯☎✞✡✰ ✯☎ ✁✌✯☛✟☎✆✞☛✆✝

� ✱✔✜✖✑✢✚✦✑✔✕✖✎ ✚ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑✔✕✖✎ ✔✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑✖✑ ✖✦✓✏✒✑ ✥✑ 
✕ ✒ ✜✫✎✖✒✕✖✜✖✒✚✕ ✜ ✒✑✢✚✥✔✚✖✕ ✔✑✩✚✎✔✑✢✔✚ ✦✑✙✤✎✦✕✥✏✚.

� ✲✤✎✖✦✕✏✑✖✑ ✔✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✑ ✕ ✦✑✙✦✕✳✕✔✑ ✴✵✶✷ ✜✫✜ ✜✖✧✥✕✔✑ 
✒✎✥✑ ✙✑ ✤✚✖✕✛✔✚ ✔✧✸✥✚.

� ✍✑ ✔✕ ✜✕ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑ ✜ ✗✚✣✦✎✏✚✎✢✎✘✚✹✔✎ ✔✕✜✚✘✧✦✔✑ ✒✎✥✑. 

� ✪✚✢✖✫✦✔✑✖✑ ✘✢✑✒✑ ✕ ✜✔✑✏✥✕✔✑ ✜ ✎✏✦✑✖✕✔ ✣✢✑✤✑✔ 
✜✫✘✢✑✜✔✎ EN 13959.

� ✪✚✢✖✫✦✔✚✓✖ ✣✎✗✤✢✕✣✖ ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✏✫✥✕ ✙✑✿✚✖✕✔ ✔✑ 
✗✓✜✖✎✖✎ ✔✑ ✗✎✔✖✑✸ ✎✖ ✗✕❀✑✔✚✹✔✚ ✤✎✒✦✕✥✚, ✖✎✤✢✚✔✑ ✚ 
✥✚✦✕✣✖✔✑ ✜✢✫✔✹✕✒✑ ✜✒✕✖✢✚✔✑.
❁❂ ✖✦✓✏✒✑ ✥✑ ✜✕ ✚✙✒✫✦✳✒✑ ✗✎✔✖✑✸ ✒ ✏✢✚✙✎✜✖ ✥✎ 
✚✙✖✎✹✔✚✩✚ ✔✑ ✖✎✤✢✚✔✑ ✚✢✚ ✎✖✣✦✚✖ ✎✘✫✔.

� ★✢✕✥ ✜✫❀✦✑✔✕✔✚✕ ✚ ✖✦✑✔✜✤✎✦✖ ✤✎✥ 0 °C, ✤✦✕✥✚ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑ ✦✕✙✕✦✒✕✔ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✕✔ ✤✑✖✦✎✔, ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✜✫❀✦✑✔✓✒✑ ✗✚✔✚✗✧✗ 24 ✹✑✜✑ ✒ ✎✖✒✎✦✕✔✑ ✎✦✚✘✚✔✑✢✔✑ 
✎✤✑✣✎✒✣✑ ✤✦✚ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✔✑ ✎✣✎✢✔✑✖✑ ✜✦✕✥✑ 4 – 40 °C.

� ❃✑✣✜✚✗✑✢✔✚✓✖ ✜✦✎✣ ✔✑ ✘✎✥✔✎✜✖ ✔✑ ✦✕✙✕✦✒✕✔ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✕✔ 
✤✑✖✦✎✔ ✒ ✔✕✎✖✒✎✦✕✔✑ ✎✤✑✣✎✒✣✑ ✕ 3 ✘✎✥✚✔✚.

� ❄✦✚ ✚✙✚✜✣✒✑✔✕ ✎✖ ✎✬✚✩✚✑✢✔✚ ✎✦✘✑✔✚, ✣✑✖✎ ✔✑✤✦✚✗✕✦ ✎✖ 
✒✎✥✎✜✔✑✏✥✚✖✕✢✔✑✖✑ ✬✚✦✗✑, ✙✑ ✤✦✕✒✑✦✓✒✑✔✕ ✔✑ 
✹✕✳✗✓✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✑✖✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✚✙✣✢❅✹✚. ★✢✕✥ ✚✙✖✚✹✑✔✕ ✔✑ ✚✙✚✜✣✒✑✔✕✖✎ ✙✑ ✤✦✕✒✑✦✓✒✑✔✕ 
✔✑ ✒✎✥✑✖✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✚✓✖ ✤✑✖✦✎✔ ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✜✕ ✤✎✥✗✕✔✚.

� ❆✑ ✔✓✣✎✚ ✘✦✧✤✚ (✔✑✤✦. ❀✎✦✑ ✜ ✎✖✜✢✑✏✕✔✑ ✚✗✧✔✔✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑, 
✏✕✏✕✖✑) ✎✏✚✣✔✎✒✕✔✎ ✜✕ ✤✦✕✤✎✦✫✹✒✑ ✹✕✳✗✓✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✥✑ 
✜✕ ✤✦✕✒✑✦✓✒✑. ❇✎✒✑ ✒✑✸✚ ✚ ✙✑ ✬✚✢✖✦✚✦✑✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑.

� ✪✚✢✖✦✚✦✑✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✜✕ ✹✚✜✢✚ ✣✫✗ ❀✦✑✔✚✖✕✢✔✚✖✕ ✤✦✎✥✧✣✖✚ 
✚ ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✜✕ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑ ✎✖ 1 ✥✎ 2 ✥✔✚.

� GROHE ✤✦✕✤✎✦✫✹✒✑ ✥✑ ✔✕ ✜✕ ✤✦✕✣✫✜✒✑ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑✔✕✖✎ ✔✑ 
✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✑✖✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✙✑ ✤✦✎✥✫✢✸✚✖✕✢✕✔ ✤✕✦✚✎✥ ✎✖ ✒✦✕✗✕.
❈✣✎ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✑✖✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ ✜✕ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑ 2 – 3 ✥✔✚, 
✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✚✙✖✕✣✑✖ ✤✎✔✕ 4 – 5 ✢✚✖✦✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✏✕✙ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑✖. ❈✣✎ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✑✖✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ ✜✕ ✚✙✤✎✢✙✒✑ 
✤✎✒✕✹✕ ✎✖ 4 ✜✕✥✗✚✩✚, ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✚✓✖ ✤✑✖✦✎✔ ✺✻✼✽✾✵ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✜✗✕✔✚.

❉✌❊✞✡❋✌✆✮✡ ●☎✞✞✡

� ❃✚✔✚✗✑✢✕✔ ✥✕✏✚✖ ✔✑ ✒✎✥✑ ✎✖ ✖✦✫✏✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✑ (✒❀✎✥):
3,4 l/min

� ❍✎✗✚✔✑✢✕✔ ✥✕✏✚✖: 1,5 l/min

� ❄✎✖✎✣ ✔✑ ✣✎✔✩✕✔✖✦✑✖: 1,5 l/min

� ❍✑✢✓✘✑✔✕ ✔✑ ✒✎✥✑✖✑ ✎✖ ✖✦✫✏✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✑: 0,1 – 0,4 MPa

� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✔✑ ✒✎✥✑✖✑ ✎✖ ✖✦✫✏✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✑: 5 – 30 °C

� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✔✑ ✎✣✎✢✔✑✖✑ ✜✦✕✥✑: 5 – 40 °C

� ■✦✑✔✚✹✔✚ ✜✖✎✛✔✎✜✖✚ ✔✑ ✹✕✳✗✓✔✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✑:

❏✕✢✓✙✎ + ✗✑✔✘✑✔ (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

★✚✢✚✣✑✖ (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� ❑✣✜✚✥✚✦✑✿✚ ✜✧✏✜✖✑✔✩✚✚: < 0,05 mg/l

� ▲✑✤✑✩✚✖✕✖ ✔✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✑: 2500 l ✚✢✚ 12 ✗✕✜✕✩✑

*1) ✍✕✛✜✖✒✚✖✕✢✔✚✓✖ ✔✎✗✚✔✑✢✕✔ ✥✕✏✚✖ ✗✎✸✕ ✢✕✣✎ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✎✖✣✢✎✔✓✒✑ ✤✎✦✑✥✚ ✣✎✢✕✏✑✔✚✓ ✒ ✣✑✹✕✜✖✒✎✖✎ ✔✑ ✒❀✎✥✓✿✑✖✑ 
✒✎✥✑, ✔✑✢✓✘✑✔✕✖✎ ✔✑ ✤✎✖✎✣✑, ✣✑✣✖✎ ✚ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑✖✑ 
✔✑ ✒✎✥✑✖✑ ✚ ✤✦✎✖✚✒✎✤✎✢✎✸✔✎✖✎ ✔✑✢✓✘✑✔✕ ✔✑ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✑ 
✎✖ ✜✣✎✦✎✜✖✖✑ ✔✑ ✤✎✖✎✣✑, ✤✎✜✎✹✕✔✑ ✒ ✜✤✚✜✫✣✑ (✔✑✤✦. ✙✑ 
✤✎-✘✎✢✓✗ ✔✑✤✎✦ ✔✑ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✑).

▼◆✵❖✵P◗❂: ❄✎✜✎✹✕✔✚✓✖ ✣✑✤✑✩✚✖✕✖ ✔✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✑ ✒✑✸✚ ✙✑ 
✎✤✦✕✥✕✢✕✔✚ ✧✜✢✎✒✚✓ ✔✑ ✚✙✤✚✖✒✑✔✕. ✍✕✛✜✖✒✚✖✕✢✔✚✓✖ 
✣✑✤✑✩✚✖✕✖ ✤✦✚ ✕✣✜✤✢✎✑✖✑✩✚✓ ✗✎✸✕ ✥✑ ✕ ✤✎-✘✎✢✓✗ ✚✢✚ 
✤✎-✗✑✢✫✣.
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✂✻✷✶◗✾✵P❂ P✵ �◗✁✺✄✻P◗✼ ☎✵✺✻✷P

❄✦✚ ✤✧✜✣✑✔✕✖✎ ✒ ✕✣✜✤✢✎✑✖✑✩✚✓ ✚ ✜✗✓✔✑✖✑ ✔✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✑ 
✖✦✓✏✒✑ ✥✑ ✜✕ ✎✏✦✫✿✑ ✒✔✚✗✑✔✚✕ ✔✑ ✹✚✜✖✎✖✑✖✑ ✚ ❀✚✘✚✕✔✑✖✑.

▼◆✵❖✵P◗❂: ★✢✕✥ ✒✜✓✣✑ ✜✗✓✔✑ ✔✑ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✑, ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✚✓✖ 
✣✎✗✤✢✕✣✖ ✖✦✓✏✒✑ ✥✑ ✜✕ ✚✙✤✢✑✣✔✕ ✤✎✔✕ 10 ✗✚✔✧✖✚.

❄✦✚ ✤✦✎✏✢✕✗✚ ✜✕ ✎✏✫✦✔✕✖✕ ✣✫✗ ✜✤✕✩✚✑✢✚✜✖ ✤✎ ✆✱▲ ✚✢✚ ✜✕ 
✜✒✫✦✸✕✖✕ ✤✎ ✕✢✕✣✖✦✎✔✔✑✖✑ ✤✎✿✑ ✜✫✜ ✜✕✦✒✚✙✔✑✖✑ ✘✎✦✕✿✑ 
✢✚✔✚✓ ✔✑ GROHE ✔✑ TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

✂✟☎✯✝☎✞✌ ✞☎ ☛✮☛✄✞☎✝☎ ✆✠✌●☎ ✡ ✠✌✞✡✮✄✡✠☎✞✌
✱✙✤✎✢✙✒✑✔✚✖✕ ✬✚✢✖✫✦✔✚ ✣✑✦✖✧✳✚ ✗✎✘✑✖ ✏✕✙✎✤✑✜✔✎ ✥✑ ✜✕ 
✚✙❀✒✫✦✢✓✖ ✙✑✕✥✔✎ ✜ ✏✚✖✎✒✚✖✕ ✎✖✤✑✥✫✩✚. ✆ ✟✒✦✎✤✕✛✜✣✚✓ 
✜✫❅✙ ✚✗✑✖✕ ✒✫✙✗✎✸✔✎✜✖ ✥✑ ✚✙✤✦✑✖✚✖✕ ✬✚✢✖✦✚✖✕ ✎✏✦✑✖✔✎ 
✔✑ GROHE ✜ ✩✕✢ ✦✕✩✚✣✢✚✦✑✔✕ ✙✑✕✥✔✎ ✜ ✤✦✕✥✤✑✙✔✑✖✑ 
✣✑✤✑✹✣✑.
❄✎✒✕✹✕ ✚✔✬✎✦✗✑✩✚✓ ✿✕ ✔✑✗✕✦✚✖✕ ✔✑ 
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EST

Kasutusala
Magneesiumi (40 mg/l)* ja silikaadi (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* lisand 
parendab nii joogivee lõhna kui ka maitset.
*) Keskmine mineraliseerumine 2500 l mahu juures.

Filtreeritud vesi vastab standardi EN 1717 2. kategooriale.

Ohutusteave
� Süsteemi paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel kehtivad riiklikud 

määrused.
� Filtrit tohib kasutada ainult toidukõlbuliku külma veega.

� Mitte kasutada mikrobioloogiliselt ohtliku veega. 

� Filtripeal on standardi EN 13959 kohane tagasilöögiklapp.

� Filtrikomplekt peab olema paigalduskohas kaitstud 
mehaaniliste kahjustuste ning kuumuse ja otsese 
päikesekiirguse eest.
Ärge paigaldage seadet kuumuseallikate või lahtise tule 
lähedale.

� Pärast ladustamist ja transportimist temperatuuril alla 0 °C 
tuleb asendusfiltripadrunit enne kasutuselevõttu hoida avatud 
originaalpakendis 24 tundi keskkonnatemperatuuril 4–40 °C.

� Asendusfiltripadruni maksimaalne säilivusiga avamata 
olekus on 3 aastat.

� Kui kraanivee läbikeetmist nõutakse ametlikult, nt nõuab 
seda veevarustusettevõte, tuleb filtrisüsteem eemaldada. 
Pärast läbikeetmisnõude lõppu tuleb filtripadrun välja 
vahetada.

� Üldiselt soovitatakse kraanivesi teatud inimrühmade (nt 
immuunsüsteemi puudulikkusega inimeste, imikute) jaoks 
läbi keeta. See kehtib ka filtreeritud vee kohta.

� Filtreeritud vesi on toiduaine ja selle peab 1 kuni 2 päeva 
jooksul ära kasutama.

� GROHE soovitab filtrisüsteemi pikemaks ajaks mitte 
kasutusest kõrvaldada.
Kui filtrisüsteemi pole kasutatud 2–3 päeva, tuleb lasta 
vähemalt 4–5 liitrit vett ilma kasutamata läbi voolata. Kui 
filtrisüsteemi pole kasutatud üle 4 nädala, tuleb filtripadrun 
välja vahetada.

Tehnilised andmed
� Minimaalne kraanivee vool (sisselase): 3,4 l/min
� Nominaalne läbivool: 1,5 l/min
� Kontsentraadi läbivool: 1,5 l/min

� Kraanivee surve: 0,1–0,4 MPa
� Kraanivee temperatuur: 5–30 °C
� Keskkonnatemperatuur: 5–40 °C
� Kraanivee piirväärtused:

Raud + mangaan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l
Silikaat (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksüdeeruvad ained: < 0,05 mg/l
� Filtri töömaht: 2500 l või 12 kuud

*1) Tegelik nominaalne läbivool võib sisendvee kvaliteedi 
kõikumiste, voolusurve, samuti vee temperatuuri ja permeaadi 
vasturõhu tõttu loendis toodud läbivoolust (nt suurematel 
permeaadi tõstekõrgustel) veidi erineda.

Juhis. Esitatud filtrimaht kehtib ainult kindlaksmääratud 
katsetingimustes, tegelik maht võib töö käigus osutuda 
kõrgemaks või madalamaks.

Filtripadruni loputamine

Filtri kasutuselevõtul ja vahetamisel järgige puhtust ja 
hügieeninõudeid.

Juhis. Pärast igat filtrivahetust tuleb filtrikomplekti vähemalt 
10 minutit loputada.

Probleemide korral pöörduge spetsialisti poole või saatke e-kiri 
GROHE Service Hotline’i aadressil 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Keskkond ja ümbertöötlemine
Kasutatud filtripadrunid võib ohutult visata olmeprügi hulka. 
Euroopa Liidus on teil võimalus filter koos hügieenipakendiga 
GROHEle ümbertöötlemiseks tagasi saata.
Rohkem infot lehel http://recycling.grohe.com

LV

Paredz✠t✡ izmantošana
Magnija (40 mg/l)* un silik☛ta (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* piedeva uzlabo 
gan dzeram☛ ☞dens arom☛tu, gan garšu.
*) Vid✌j☛ mineraliz☛cija 2500 l tilpum☛.

✍dens filtr☛ts saska✎☛ ar standartu EN 1717 atbilst 
2. kategorijai.

Droš✏bas inform✡cija
� Uz sist✌mas uzst☛d✑šanu un lietošanu attiecas sp✌k☛ esošie 

valsts noteikumi.
� Filtru ir at✒auts izmantot tikai aukstu ☞deni, kura kvalit☛te 

atbilst p☛rtikas l✑dzek✒u kvalit☛tes pras✑b☛m.

� Nelietot ar biolo✓iski nedrošu ☞deni. 

� Filtra galv☛ saska✎☛ ar standarta EN 13959 pras✑b☛m ir 
uzst☛d✑ts atpaka✒pl☞smas aizturis.

� Filtra komplektam uzst☛d✑šanas viet☛ ir j✔b✕t pasarg☛tam 
pret meh☛niskiem boj☛jumiem, k☛ ar✑ pret karstumu un tiešu 
saules staru iedarb✑bu.
Neuzst✔diet to siltuma avotu un atkl☛tas liesmas tuvum☛.

� Ja rezerves filtra patrona tiek glab☛ta un transport✌ta 
temperat☞r☛, kas zem☛ka par 0 °C, tad t☛ ar atv✌rtu 
ori✓in☛lo iepakojumu vismaz 24 stundas pirms lietošanas ir 
j✔patur temperat☞r☛ no 4 l✑dz 40 °C.

� Rezerves filtra patronas maksim☛lais glab☛šanas ilgums 
neatv✌rt☛ iepakojum☛ ir 3 gadi.

� Ja ofici☛la iest☛de, piem✌ram, viet✌jais ☞densapg☛des 
uz✎✌mums, pieprasa veikt cauru✒u ☞dens uzkars✌šanu, filtra 
sist✌mas lietošana ir j✔p✔rtrauc. P✌c uzkars✌šanas procesa 
filtra patrona ir j✔nomaina.
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� ✍densvada ☞deni iesaka uzkars✌t, ja to izmanto noteiktas 
personu grupas (piem✌ram, cilv✌ki ar pazemin☛tu imunit☛ti, 
z✑dai✎i). Tas attiecas ar✑ uz filtr✌tu ☞deni.

� Filtr✌ts ☞dens ir p☛rtikas produkts, un tas ir j✔izmanto 1 l✑dz 
2 dienu laik☛.

� Uz✎✌mums GROHE iesaka neizsl✌gt filtra sist✌mu uz ilg☛ku 
laika periodu.
Ja filtra sist✌ma netiek lietota 2–3 dienas, j✔notecina 

vismaz 4–5 litri nelietota ☞dens. Ja filtra sist✌ma netiek 
lietota ilg☛k nek☛ 4 ned✌✒as, filtra patrona ir j✔nomaina.

Tehniskie parametri

� Minim☛la ☞densvada ☞dens pl☞sma (ieeja): 3,4 l/min

� Nomin☛l☛ caurtece: 1,5 l/min

� Koncentr☛ta pl☞sma: 1,5 l/min

� ✍densvada ☞dens spiediens: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� ✍densvada ☞dens temperat☞ra: 5–30 °C

� Apk☛rt✌j☛ temperat☞ra: 5–40 °C

� ✍densvada ☞dens robežv✌rt✑bas:

Dzelzs + mang☛ns (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silik☛ts (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksid✌jošas vielas: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filtra kapacit☛te: 2500 l vai 12 m✌neši

*1) Faktisk☛ nomin☛l☛ caurtece var nedaudz atš✁irties no 
sarakst☛ nor☛d✑t☛s caurteces (piem✌ram, liel☛ka caurpl☞des 
spiediena augstuma gad✑jum☛) ien☛koš☛ ☞dens kvalit☛tes 
sv☛rst✑bu, pl☞smas spiediena, k☛ ar✑ ☞dens temperat☞ras un 
filtr☛ta pretspiediena d✌✒ .

Nor✔d�jums: Nor☛d✑t☛ filtra caurlaid✑bas sp✌ja atbilst 
noteiktajiem p☛rbaudes apst☛k✒iem, ekspluat☛cijas laik☛ 
paties☛ caurlaid✑bas sp✌ja var b☞t liel☛ka vai maz☛ka.

Filtra patronas skalošana

Uzs☛kot lietošanu un veicot filtra patronas mai✎u, iev✌rojiet 
t✑r✑bu un higi✌nu.

Nor✔d�jums: P✌c filtra mai✎as filtra komplekts ir vismaz 
10 min☞tes j☛skalo.

Ja t✑r✑šanas laik☛ rodas sarež✓✑jumi, sazinieties ar 
profesion☛lu uzst☛d✑t☛ju vai nos☞tiet uz✎✌muma GROHE 
tehnisk☛ atbalsta dienestam e-pasta zi✎ojumu uz adresi 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Apk✡rt✠j✡ vide un atk✡rtota p✡rstr✡de
Izlietot☛s filtra patronas nav b✑stamas, un t☛s var utiliz✌t kop☛ 
ar citiem atkritumiem. Eiropas Savien✑b☛ varat filtru kop☛ ar 
higi✌nisko v☛ci✎u nos☞t✑t atpaka✒ GROHE p☛rstr☛dei.

Plaš☛ka inform☛cija vietn✌ http://recycling.grohe.com

LT
Naudojimo sritis
Papildomas magnis (40 mg/l)* ir silikatas (SiO2) (55 mg/l)* 
pagerina geriamojo vandens ir kvap✄, ir skon✂.
*) Vidutin✄ mineralizacija 2500 l talpoje.

Vandens filtratas pagal EN 1717 priskiriamas 2 kategorijai.

Saugos informacija
� Sistema montuojama ir naudojama laikantis galiojan❫i☎ 

nacionalini☎ nuostat☎.
� Filtrus leidžiama naudoti tik maisto produkt☎ kokyb✄s 

šaltam vandeniui.

� Nenaudokite su mikrobiologiškai nesaugiu vandeniu. 

� Pagal EN 13959 filtro galvut✄je ✂rengtas atbulinis vožtuvas.

� Montavimo vietoje filtr☎ rinkinys turi b☞ti apsaugotas nuo 
mechanini☎ pažeidim☎ ir karš❫io bei tiesiogini☎ saul✄s 
spinduli☎.
Nemontuokite šalia karš❫io šaltini☎ ir atviros ugnies.

� Jeigu filtravimo sistema buvo laikoma ir vežama žemesn✄je 
nei 0 °C temperat☞roje, tuomet, atidarius originali✄ pakuot✁, 
atsargin✁ filtro kaset✁ ne trumpiau nei 24 valandas iki 
eksploatacijos pradžios reikia laikyti 4–40 °C aplinkos 
temperat☞roje.

� Neatidaryt✄ atsargin✁ filtro kaset✁ galima laikyti ne ilgiau nei 
3 metus.

� Gavus oficialios tarnybos, pvz., vandens tiek✄jo, raginim✄ 
virinti vandentiekio vanden✂, filtravimo sistemos naudojim✄ 
reikia nutraukti. Atšaukus raginim✄ virinti, filtro kaset✁ 
b✕tina pakeisti.

� Iš esm✄s rekomenduojama, kad tam tikros asmen☎ grup✄s 
(pvz., žmon✄s, kuri☎ imunin✄ sistema nusilpusi, k☞dikiai) 
vartot☎ virint✄ vandentiekio vanden✂. Tas pats galioja 
filtruotam vandeniui.

� Filtruotas vanduo yra maisto produktas, j✂ reikia suvartoti 
per 1–2 dienas.

� GROHE filtravimo sistemos naudojimo nerekomenduoja 
nutraukti ilgesniam laikui.
Jeigu filtravimo sistema nenaudojama 2–3 dienas, reikia 
nuleisti bent 4–5 litrus vandens jo nepanaudojus. Jeigu 
filtravimo sistema nenaudojama ilgiau nei 4 savaites, reikia 
pakeisti filtro kaset✁.

Techniniai duomenys

� Minimali vandentiekio vandens prataka (✂vadas): 3,4 l / min.

� Nominali vandens prataka: 1,5 l / min.

� Koncentrato prataka: 1,5 l / min.

� Vandentiekio vandens sl✄gis: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Vandentiekio vandens temperat☞ra: 5–30 °C

� Aplinkos temperat☞ra: 5–40 °C

� Vandentiekio vandens ribin✄s vert✄s:

Geležis + manganas (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Silikatas (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Oksiduojan❫ios medžiagos: < 0,05 mg/l

� Filtravimo našumas: 2500 l arba 12 m✄nesi☎

*1) Faktin✄ nominali vandens prataka d✄l paduodamo vandens 
kokyb✄s svyravim☎, srauto sl✄gio bei vandens temperat☞ros 
gali nežymiai skirtis nuo s✄raše pateiktos vandens pratakos 
(pvz., d✄l didesnio švaraus vandens tiekimo aukš❫io).

Pastaba: Nurodytas filtro našumas galioja apibr✄žtomis 
bandymo s✄lygomis, faktinis našumas naudojant gali b☞ti 
didesnis arba mažesnis.

Filtro kaset✆s plovimas

Prad✄dami naudoti ir keisdami filtr✄ laikykit✄s švaros ir 
higienos reikalavim☎.

Pastaba: Po kiekvieno filtro keitimo filtr☎ rinkin✂ reikia skalauti 
bent 10 minu❫i☎.

Iškilus problem☎, kreipkit✄s ✂ profesional☎ montuotoj✄ arba 
elektroniniu paštu susisiekite su GROHE prekybos nam☎ 
technin✄s prieži☞ros skyriaus karšt✄ja linija adresu 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.
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Aplinkos apsauga ir pakartotinis perdirbimas
Panaudotas filtro kasetes galima saugiai išmesti kartu su 
kitomis šiukšl✄mis. Europos S✄jungoje turite galimyb✁ 
perdirbimo tikslais gr✄žinti GROHE filtr✄ kartu su higieniniu 
dangteliu.

Daugiau informacijos rasite adresu http://recycling.grohe.com

RO
Domeniul de utilizare
Adaosul de magneziu (40 mg/l)* ✞i dioxid de siliciu (SiO2) 
(55 mg/l)* îmbun✁t✁�e✞te atât aroma, cât ✞i gustul apei de 
b✁ut.
*) Mineralizarea medie la o capacitate de 2.500 l.

Apa filtrat✁ se încadreaz✁ în categoria 2 conform EN 1717.

Informa✂ii privind siguran✂a

� Instalarea ✞i utilizarea sistemului trebuie s✁ respecte 
prevederile na�ionale în vigoare.

� Utilizarea filtrului este permis✁ numai cu ap✁ rece potabil✁.

� Nu utiliza�i cu ap✁ nesigur✁ din punct de vedere 
microbiologic. 

� Capul filtrului este echipat cu o supap✁ de re�inere conform 
EN 13959.

� Setul de filtrare trebuie protejat la locul de montare 
împotriva deterior✁rilor mecanice, a c✁ldurii ✞i a ac�iunii 
directe a radia�iei solare.
A nu se monta în apropierea surselor de c✁ldur✁ sau 
a fl✁c✁rilor deschise.

� Dup✁ depozitare ✞i transport sub 0 °C, înainte de punerea în 
func�iune, un cartu✞ filtrant de schimb cu ambalajul original 
deschis trebuie men�inut minimum 24 de ore la temperaturi 
ambiante între 4 ✞i 40 °C.

� Durata maxim✁ de p✁strare a unui cartu✞ filtrant de schimb 
f✁r✁ a deschide ambalajul este de 3 ani.

� În cazul unei solicit✁ri oficiale, de exemplu, din partea 
furnizorului de ap✁, de dezinfectare a apei prin fierbere, 
setul de filtrare trebuie scos din func�iune. Dup✁ încetarea 
solicit✁rii de fierbere, cartu✞ul filtrant trebuie înlocuit.

� În general, se recomand✁ dezinfectarea apei de la robinet 
prin fierbere pentru anumite grupuri de persoane (de 
exemplu, persoane cu sistemul imunitar sl✁bit, sugari). 
Acest lucru este valabil ✞i pentru apa filtrat✁.

� Apa filtrat✁ este un aliment ✞i trebuie utilizat✁ în decurs de 
1–2 zile.

� GROHE recomand✁ s✁ nu se întrerup✁ func�ionarea 
sistemului de filtrare pentru o perioad✁ mai lung✁.
Dac✁ setul de filtrare nu este utilizat timp de 2–3 zile, 
trebuie s✁ l✁sa�i s✁ curg✁ cel pu�in 4–5 litri de ap✁, f✁r✁ 
a o folosi. Dac✁ sistemul de filtrare nu este utilizat timp de 
peste 4 s✁pt✁mâni, trebuie s✁ schimba�i cartu✞ul filtrant.

Specifica✂ii tehnice

� Debitul minim de ap✁ de la robinet (intrare): 3,4 l/min

� Debit nominal: 1,5 l/min

� Debit concentrat: 1,5 l/min

� Presiunea apei de la robinet: 0,1–0,4 MPa

� Temperatura apei de la robinet: 5–30 °C

� Temperatur✁ ambiant✁: 5–40 °C

� Valori limit✁ ale apei de la robinet:

Fier + mangan (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 mg/l

Dioxid de siliciu (SiO2): < 15 mg/l

� Substan�e oxidante: < 0,05 mg/l

� Capacitate de filtrare: 2500 l sau 12 luni

*1) Debitul nominal real se poate abate u✞or de la debitul 
specificat în list✁ (de exemplu, la în✁l�imi de pompare a 
permeatului mai mari) din cauza fluctua�iilor în calitatea apei 
de intrare, presiunea de curgere, temperatura apei ✞i în✁l�imea 
de pompare a permeatului.

Indica✄ie: Capacitatea de filtrare este specificat✁ pentru 
condi�ii de testare definite, iar capacitatea efectiv✁ în 
exploatare poate fi mai mare sau mai mic✁.

Sp☎larea cartu✆ului filtrant

Asigura�i cur✁�enia ✞i igiena la punerea în func�iune ✞i la 
înlocuirea filtrului.

Indica✄ie: Dup✁ fiecare schimbare a filtrului, setul de filtrare 
trebuie cl✁tit timp de cel pu�in 10 minute.

Dac✁ ave�i probleme, adresa�i-v✁ unui instalator specializat 
sau contacta�i serviciul de asisten�✁ pentru clien�i GROHE prin 
e-mail la TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

Protec✂ia mediului ✝i reciclarea
Cartu✞ele filtrante uzate pot fi eliminate în siguran�✁ împreun✁ 
cu de✞eurile menajere. În Uniunea European✁, ave�i 
posibilitatea de a returna filtrul împreun✁ cu capacul igienic la 
GROHE, pentru reciclare.

Pentru informa�ii suplimentare, accesa�i 

http://recycling.grohe.com

CN

✩✟✠✡40 mg/l☛*☞✌●✍✡SiO2☛✡55 mg/l☛*✎✏✑✒❖

✰✓✔✧✕☞✕✖✗

*☛ ✘✙✚✛✜✢✣ 2500✤✗

✥✦ EN 1717★✪✫✔✓✬✣✭ 2✷✗

� ✸✮✔✯✱✲✳✰✴❋✵✶✰✔✹✺✻✼✗
� ❊✪✽ ✳✰✾✿❀❁✓✗

� ❇❂❃❄❅❆❈✢❉❍■✔✓❏❑✳✰✗ 

� ✪▲▼◆P◗ EN 13959■❘✔❙❚❯✗

� ❱✯✱❲❳ ❨❩❊✪✸✮★❬❭❪❫❴❵❛❜❝☞❞❡

❢❣✗

❇ ✯✱❱❤✐❥❦❧♠♥✗

� ❱♦♣ 0 °C✔❝qrst☞✉✈✇①✪②③★ ❱

4–40 °C✔④⑤❝qr⑥⑦st❱⑧⑨✔⑩❶✱❷❸❹
24❺❻★❼③❽✎✳✰✗

� ❾❿➀✔✇①✪②➁➂❨s➃✣ 3➄✗

� ➅➆➇❽✡➅➈✓➉➊☛➋➌➍➎✓➏➐★ ➑✰❊✪✸

✮✗➎✓➏➐➒➓③ ➔①✪②✗

� ❏→➣↔✣↕✼➙➛✡➅❭➜➝➞♦r➟❛➠➡☛➈➢➤➥
✔➦➧✓✗➨➩✶✰♣❊✪✓✗

� ❊✪✓➫♣✾✿❀✓★ ❱ 1❸ 2➭➯✳✰✗

� GROHE➣↔❉➲➂➃➑✰❊✪✸✮✗
➅➆ 2–3➭❾✳✰❊✪✸✮★ ➳✫➵➸t❸❹ 4–5✤
✓✗➅➆➺❊ 4➻❾✳✰❊✪✸✮★ ➔①✪②✗
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� ➁❺➦➧✓★✢✡✈✞☛✄ 3.4 l/min

� ◆✼★✢✄ 1.5 l/min

� �✁✓★✢ 1.5 l/min

� ➦➧✓✓✧✄ 0.1–0.4 MPa

� ➦➧✓✓❝✄ 5–30 °C

� ④⑤❝q✄ 5–40 °C

� ➦➧✓✂☎✝✄
❏ +❑✡Fe + Mn☛✄ < 0.05 mg/l

✌●✍✡SiO2☛✄ <15 mg/l

� ✆✛❆✄ < 0.05 mg/l

� ❊✪➞✼✄ 2500 l❥ 12✟✠

*1☛✡♣✈✞✔✓✱❛★✢✧✼✏✲✓❝☞☛☞✌✧✔✍✎★
✑✏✔◆✼★✢✎➞✒❃✦✓✔✼✔★✢❍◆✕✖✡➅✗♣✘

✙✔☛☞✩✵☛✗

✻✼✔❊✪➞✼✚✝❱↕✼✔✛❇✜✢r✣✫★✉✤❷

✔✑✏➞✼✎➞✒✕❜❥✕♦✗

❱⑥❊✪✸✮✺✞✳✰☞➔①❊✪✽❻★❇✥❨✪✫✬❅✔

✜✢✗

✭✮➔①❊✪✽❻★✯✴✰✲❊✪✸✮❸❹ 10✳✴✗

➅➆✶✷✸▲✹★❇✻✽✾✿✯✱➙❃★❥➏❊❊❀❋✢❃

GROHE❁❂❄❅❆❈❉TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com●

✰❊✔✪②✎■✣▼❖❅P◗❘❆❙✤✓❚✗❱❯❱❲❳★

✶✎✏⑥❶❨✬❅❩❱➯✔✪②❬❭❪ GROHE❙✤❪❫✗

➔❴❵❛❇❜❝ http://recycling.grohe.com

UA

❞❡✌✠☎ ✯☎✆✝☛✆❢✝☎✞✞✰
✍✎✥✑✒✑✔✔✓ ✗✑✘✔❣❅ (40 ✗✘/✢)* ❣ ✜✚✢❣✣✑✖✧ (SiO2) (55 ✗✘/✢)* 
✤✎✣✦✑✿✧❤ ✓✣ ✙✑✤✑❀, ✖✑✣ ❣ ✜✗✑✣ ✤✚✖✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚.
*) ★✕✦✕✥✔✓ ✗❣✔✕✦✑✢❣✙✑✩❣✓ ✙✑ ❤✗✔❣✜✖❅ 2500 ✢.

✆❣✥✤✎✒❣✥✔✎ ✥✎ ✔✎✦✗ EN 1717 ✒✎✥✓✔✚✛ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✑✖ ✒❣✥✔✎✜✚✖❥✜✓ 
✥✎ ✣✑✖✕✘✎✦❣✐ 2.

❦✞❡☛✠❧☎✞♠✰ ♥☛●☛ ✁✌✯✟✌✮✡
� ✆✜✖✑✔✎✒✢✕✔✔✓ ✖✑ ✒✚✣✎✦✚✜✖✑✔✔✓ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✚ ✦✕✘✧✢❅❅✖❥✜✓ 
✹✚✔✔✚✗✚ ✔✑✩❣✎✔✑✢❥✔✚✗✚ ✤✦✑✒✚✢✑✗✚.

� ✪❣✢❥✖✦ ✥✎✙✒✎✢✓❤✖❥✜✓ ✙✑✜✖✎✜✎✒✧✒✑✖✚ ✾◗◆✁♦♣P✷ ✥✢✓ 
✎✹✚✿✕✔✔✓ ❀✎✢✎✥✔✎✐ ✤✚✖✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚.

� ❍✕ ✒✚✣✎✦✚✜✖✎✒✧✒✑✖✚ ✙ ✗❣✣✦✎✏❣✎✢✎✘❣✹✔✎ ✔✕✏✕✙✤✕✹✔✎❅ 
✒✎✥✎❅. 

� ✪❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✧ ✘✎✢✎✒✣✧ ✎✜✔✑✿✕✔✎ ✙✒✎✦✎✖✔✚✗ ✣✢✑✤✑✔✎✗, 
✓✣✚✛ ✒❣✥✤✎✒❣✥✑❤ ✒✚✗✎✘✑✗ ✜✖✑✔✥✑✦✖✧ EN 13959.

� ❃❣✜✩✕ ✒✜✖✑✔✎✒✢✕✔✔✓ ✣✎✗✤✢✕✣✖✧ ✬❣✢❥✖✦❣✒ ✶✵q ✏✧✖✚ 
✙✑❀✚✿✕✔✎ ✒❣✥ ✗✕❀✑✔❣✹✔✚❀ ✤✎✳✣✎✥✸✕✔❥, ✑ ✖✑✣✎✸ ✒❣✥ 
✤❣✥✒✚✿✕✔✎✐ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✚ ✖✑ ✤✦✓✗✚❀ ✜✎✔✓✹✔✚❀ ✤✦✎✗✕✔❣✒.
❁❂ ✒✜✖✑✔✎✒✢❅✛✖✕ ✤✦✚✜✖✦❣✛ ✤✎✏✢✚✙✧ ✥✸✕✦✕✢ ✖✕✤✢✑ ✑✏✎ 
✒❣✥✣✦✚✖✎✘✎ ✒✎✘✔❅.

� ❄❣✜✢✓ ✙✏✕✦❣✘✑✔✔✓ ✑✏✎ ✖✦✑✔✜✤✎✦✖✧✒✑✔✔✓ ✙✑ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✚ 
✔✚✸✹✕ ✔❣✸ 0 °C ✙✑✤✑✜✔✚✛ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✚✛ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸ 
P❂✷✽rstP✷ ✙✑✢✚✳✚✖✚ ✧ ✒❣✥✣✦✚✖❣✛ ✎✦✚✘❣✔✑✢❥✔❣✛ ✧✤✑✣✎✒✩❣ 
✿✎✔✑✛✗✕✔✳✕ ✔✑ 24 ✘✎✥✚✔✚ ✙✑ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✚ 
✔✑✒✣✎✢✚✳✔❥✎✘✎ ✜✕✦✕✥✎✒✚✿✑ 4–40 °C, ✤✕✦✳ ✔❣✸ ✒✒✎✥✚✖✚ 
✛✎✘✎ ✒ ✕✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩❣❅.

� ■✦✑✔✚✹✔✚✛ ✖✕✦✗❣✔ ✙✏✕✦❣✘✑✔✔✓ ✙✗❣✔✔✎✘✎ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✎✘✎ 
✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸✑ ✧ ✒❣✥✣✦✚✖❣✛ ✧✤✑✣✎✒✩❣— 3 ✦✎✣✚.

� ✉✣✿✎ ✎✬❣✩❣✛✔✑ ✧✜✖✑✔✎✒✑, ✔✑✤✦✚✣✢✑✥ ✤✎✜✖✑✹✑✢❥✔✚✣ ✒✎✥✚, 
✒✚✗✑✘✑❤ ✙✥❣✛✜✔✚✖✚ ✜✖✕✦✚✢❣✙✑✩❣❅ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚ 
✣✚✤’✓✖❣✔✔✓✗, P❂✷✽rstP✷ ✒✚✒✕✜✖✚ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✧ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✧ 
✙ ✕✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩❣✐. ❄❣✜✢✓ ✙✑✒✕✦✳✕✔✔✓ ✥❣✐ ✒✚✗✎✘✚ ✿✎✥✎ 
✜✖✕✦✚✢❣✙✧✒✑✔✔✓ ✣✚✤’✓✖❣✔✔✓✗ P❂✷✽rstP✷ ✙✑✗❣✔✚✖✚ 
✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✚✛ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸.

� ❄✦✚✔✩✚✤✎✒✎ ✦✕✣✎✗✕✔✥✧❤✖❥✜✓ ✜✖✕✦✚✢❣✙✧✒✑✖✚ ✤✚✖✔✧ ✒✎✥✧ 
✣✚✤’✓✖❣✔✔✓✗, ✓✣✿✎ ✐✐ ✤✦✚✙✔✑✹✕✔✎ ✥✢✓ ✒✸✚✒✑✔✔✓ ✎✣✦✕✗✚✗✚ 
✘✦✧✤✑✗✚ ✎✜❣✏ (✔✑✤✦✚✣✢✑✥, ✢❅✥❥✗✚ ✙ ✤✎✜✢✑✏✢✕✔✚✗ 
❣✗✧✔❣✖✕✖✎✗, ✥❣✖❥✗✚). ✈✕ ✜✖✎✜✧❤✖❥✜✓ ✖✑✣✎✸ ❣ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✎✒✑✔✎✐ 
✒✎✥✚.

� ✪❣✢❥✖✦✎✒✑✔✑ ✒✎✥✑ ❤ ✤✦✎✥✧✣✖✎✗ ❀✑✦✹✧✒✑✔✔✓, ✓✣✚✛ 
P❂✷✽rstP✷ ✒✸✚✖✚ ✤✦✎✖✓✘✎✗ 1–2 ✥✔❣✒.

� ▲✎✗✤✑✔❣✓ GROHE ✔✕ ✦✕✣✎✗✕✔✥✧❤ ✒✚✒✎✥✚✖✚ 
✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✧ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✧ ✙ ✕✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩❣✐ ✔✑ ✖✦✚✒✑✢✚✛ ✹✑✜.
✉✣✿✎ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ ✒✚✣✎✦✚✜✖✎✒✧❤✖❥✜✓ 
✤✦✎✖✓✘✎✗ 2–3 ✥✔❣✒, ☎✷✺✻s✽P✷ ✙✢✚✖✚ ✔✕ ✗✕✔✳✕ ✔❣✸ 4–5 ✢ 
✒✎✥✚, ✔✕ ✒✸✚✒✑❅✹✚ ✐✐. ✉✣✿✎ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✑ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ 
✒✚✣✎✦✚✜✖✎✒✧❤✖❥✜✓ ✤✎✔✑✥ 4 ✖✚✸✔❣, ☎✷✺✻s✽P✷ ✙✑✗❣✔✚✖✚ 
✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔✚✛ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸.

❉✌❊✞♠❋✞♠ ❊☎✠☎✮✝✌✠✡✆✝✡✮✡

� ❃❣✔❣✗✑✢❥✔✑ ✒✚✖✦✑✖✑ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚ (✒❀❣✥): 3,4 ✢/❀✒

� ❍✎✗❣✔✑✢❥✔✑ ✒✚✖✦✑✖✑: 1,5 ✢/❀✒

� ✆✚✖✦✑✖✑ ✣✎✔✩✕✔✖✦✑✖✧: 1,5 ✢/❀✒

� ❇✚✜✣ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚: 0,1–0,4 ❃❄✑

� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚: 5–30 °C

� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✔✑✒✣✎✢✚✳✔❥✎✘✎ ✜✕✦✕✥✎✒✚✿✑: 5–40 °C

� ■✦✑✔✚✹✔❣ ✤✑✦✑✗✕✖✦✚ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚:

✙✑✢❣✙✎ + ✗✑✦✘✑✔✕✩❥ (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 ✗✘/✢

✜✚✢❣✣✑✖ (SiO2): < 15 ✗✘/✢

� ❑✣✚✜✢❅✒✑✢❥✔❣ ✦✕✹✎✒✚✔✚: < 0,05 ✗✘/✢

� ✇✗✔❣✜✖❥ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✑: 2500 ✢ ✑✏✎ 12 ✗❣✜✓✩❣✒

*1) ✪✑✣✖✚✹✔✑ ✔✎✗❣✔✑✢❥✔✑ ✒✚✖✦✑✖✑ ✗✎✸✕ ✥✕✿✎ ✒❣✥✦❣✙✔✓✖✚✜✓ 
✒❣✥ ✒✚✖✦✑✖✚, ✙✑✙✔✑✹✕✔✎✐ ✒ ✜✤✚✜✣✧ (✔✑✤✦✚✣✢✑✥, ✙✑ ✏❣✢❥✳✚❀ 
✔✑✤✎✦❣✒ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✧) ✹✕✦✕✙ ✣✎✢✚✒✑✔✔✓ ✓✣✎✜✖❣ ✒❀❣✥✔✎✐ ✒✎✥✚, 
✖✚✜✣✧ ✤✎✖✎✣✧, ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✚ ✒✎✥✚ ✖✑ ✤✦✎✖✚✖✚✜✣✧ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✧.

✂✻◗✶s✺◆✵. ❆✑✙✔✑✹✕✔✑ ❤✗✔❣✜✖❥ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✑ ✒❣✥✤✎✒❣✥✑❤ ✤✕✒✔✚✗ 
✧✗✎✒✑✗ ✖✕✜✖✧✒✑✔✔✓. ✪✑✣✖✚✹✔✑ ❤✗✔❣✜✖❥ ✤❣✥ ✹✑✜ ✕✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩❣✐ 
✗✎✸✕ ✏✧✖✚ ✒✚✿✕ ✑✏✎ ✔✚✸✹✕.

✂✻✷✶◗✾✵PP✼ �s✁①✺✻②✾✵✁①P✷③✷ ◆✵✻✺✻◗t④✵

❄✦✚ ✒✒✕✥✕✔✔❣ ✒ ✕✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩❣❅ ❣ ✙✑✗❣✔❣ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✑ ✔✕✎✏❀❣✥✔✎ 
✤❣✥✖✦✚✗✧✒✑✖✚ ✹✚✜✖✎✖✧ ❣ ✘❣✘❣❤✔✧.

✂✻◗✶s✺◆✵. ❄❣✜✢✓ ✣✎✸✔✎✐ ✙✑✗❣✔✚ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✑ ✣✎✗✤✢✕✣✖ ✬❣✢❥✖✦❣✒ 
✔✕✎✏❀❣✥✔✎ ✤✦✎✗✚✒✑✖✚ ✿✎✔✑✛✗✕✔✳✕ 10 ❀✒✚✢✚✔.

✲ ✦✑✙❣ ✒✚✔✚✣✔✕✔✔✓ ✤✦✎✏✢✕✗ ✙✒✕✦✔❣✖❥✜✓ ✥✎ ✜✢❅✜✑✦✓-
✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒❣✥✔✚✣✑ ✑✏✎ ✔✑✥❣✳✢❣✖❥ ✕✢✕✣✖✦✎✔✔✚✛ ✢✚✜✖ ✔✑ ✑✥✦✕✜✧ 
✘✑✦✓✹✎✐ ✢❣✔❣✐ ✜✢✧✸✏✚ ✤❣✥✖✦✚✗✣✚ ✣✎✗✤✑✔❣✐ GROHE ✙✑ ✑✥✦✕✜✎❅ 
TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

⑤☎✝✮☛✄✡⑥✞⑦ ✆✌✠✌●☛✝✡♥✌ ⑧ ❢✝✡✄♠✯☎✞♠✰
✆✚✣✎✦✚✜✖✑✔❣ ✬❣✢❥✖✦✧✒✑✢❥✔❣ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸❣ ✗✎✸✔✑ ✧✖✚✢❣✙✧✒✑✖✚ 
✦✑✙✎✗ ❣✙ ✙✑✢✚✳✣✎✒✚✗✚ ✒❣✥❀✎✥✑✗✚ ✏✕✙ ✳✣✎✥✚ ✥✢✓ ✥✎✒✣❣✢✢✓. 
✲ ✇✒✦✎✤✕✛✜❥✣✎✗✧ ★✎❅✙❣ ✒✚ ✗✑❤✖✕ ✗✎✸✢✚✒❣✜✖❥ ✒❣✥❣✜✢✑✖✚ 
✬❣✢❥✖✦ ✦✑✙✎✗ ❣✙ ✘❣✘❣❤✔❣✹✔✎❅ ✣✦✚✳✣✎❅ ✒ ✣✎✗✤✑✔❣❅ GROHE 
✥✢✓ ✧✖✚✢❣✙✑✩❣✐.
✍✎✣✢✑✥✔❣✳✕ ✗✎✸✔✑ ✎✙✔✑✛✎✗✚✖✚✜✓ ✙✑ ✤✎✜✚✢✑✔✔✓✗ 
http://recycling.grohe.com.
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✂✁✄☎✆✝✂ ✟✠✡❧✌✞✌✞✡✰
✍✎✏✑✒✢✕✔✚✕ ✗✑✘✔✚✓ (40 ✗✘/✢)* ✚ ✜✚✢✚✣✑✖✑ (SiO2) (55 ✗✘/✢)* 
✧✢✧✹✳✑✕✖ ✣✑✣ ✙✑✤✑❀, ✖✑✣ ✚ ✒✣✧✜ ✤✚✖❥✕✒✎✛ ✒✎✥�.
*) ★✦✕✥✔✓✓ ✗✚✔✕✦✑✢✚✙✑✩✚✓ ✤✦✚ ✤✦✎✤✧✜✣✔✎✛ ✜✤✎✜✎✏✔✎✜✖✚ 
2500 ✢.

✆✎✥✔�✛ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑✖ ✎✖✔✎✜✚✖✜✓ ✣ ✣✑✖✕✘✎✦✚✚ 2 ✜✎✘✢✑✜✔✎ 
EN 1717.

✁✞❡☛✠❧☎✞✡✰ ✟☛ ✝✌❊✞✡✮✌ ✁✌✯☛✟☎✆✞☛✆✝✡
� ✲✜✖✑✔✎✒✣✑ ✚ ✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✎✒✑✔✚✕ ✜✚✜✖✕✗� ✎✜✧✿✕✜✖✒✢✓❅✖✜✓ 
✒ ✜✎✎✖✒✕✖✜✖✒✚✚ ✜ ✥✕✛✜✖✒✧❅✿✚✗✚ ✔✑✩✚✎✔✑✢❥✔�✗✚ 
✔✎✦✗✑✗✚.

� ✄✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚✓ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ ✦✑✙✦✕✳✑✕✖✜✓ ✺✷✁①◆✷ ✜ ❀✎✢✎✥✔✎✛ 
✒✎✥✎✛, ✤✦✚✘✎✥✔✎✛ ✥✢✓ ✤✚✖❥✓.

� ❍✕ ✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✎✒✑✖❥ ✜ ✗✚✣✦✎✏✚✎✢✎✘✚✹✕✜✣✚ ✎✤✑✜✔✎✛ ✒✎✥✎✛. 

� ■✎✢✎✒✣✑ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ ✎✜✔✑✿✕✔✑ ✎✏✦✑✖✔�✗ ✣✢✑✤✑✔✎✗, 
✜✎✎✖✒✕✖✜✖✒✧❅✿✚✗ ✖✦✕✏✎✒✑✔✚✓✗ ✜✖✑✔✥✑✦✖✑ EN 13959.

� ▲✎✗✤✢✕✣✖ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✎✒ P❂✷✽r✷t◗✶✷ ✤✦✕✥✎❀✦✑✔✓✖❥ ✔✑ ✗✕✜✖✕ 
✧✜✖✑✔✎✒✣✚ ✎✖ ✗✕❀✑✔✚✹✕✜✣✚❀ ✤✎✒✦✕✸✥✕✔✚✛, ✔✑✘✦✕✒✑ 
✚ ✤✦✓✗�❀ ✜✎✢✔✕✹✔�❀ ✢✧✹✕✛.
❁❂✁①❖✼ ✧✜✖✑✔✑✒✢✚✒✑✖❥ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✧ ✒✏✢✚✙✚ ✚✜✖✎✹✔✚✣✎✒ ✖✕✤✢✑ 
✚✢✚ ✎✖✣✦�✖✎✘✎ ✎✘✔✓.

� ❄✦✕✸✥✕ ✹✕✗ ✒✒✎✥✚✖❥ ✜✗✕✔✔�✛ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ 
✒ ☎✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚❅ ✤✎✜✢✕ ❀✦✑✔✕✔✚✓ ✚ ✖✦✑✔✜✤✎✦✖✚✦✎✒✣✚ 
✤✦✚ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✕ ✔✚✸✕ 0 °C, P❂✷✽r✷t◗✶✷ ✒�✥✕✦✸✑✖❥ 
✧✜✖✦✎✛✜✖✒✎ ✒ ✎✖✣✦�✖✎✛ ✎✦✚✘✚✔✑✢❥✔✎✛ ✧✤✑✣✎✒✣✕ ✒ ✖✕✹✕✔✚✕ 
✔✕ ✗✕✔✕✕ 24 ✹✑✜✎✒ ✤✦✚ ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✕ ✎✣✦✧✸✑❅✿✕✛ ✜✦✕✥� 
4–40 °C.

� ❃✑✣✜✚✗✑✢❥✔�✛ ✜✦✎✣ ❀✦✑✔✕✔✚✓ ✜✗✕✔✔✎✘✎ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸✑ 
✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ ✒ ✎✖✣✦�✖✎✛ ✧✤✑✣✎✒✣✕ — 3 ✘✎✥✑.

� ❄✦✚ ✖✦✕✏✎✒✑✔✚✚ ✜✎ ✜✖✎✦✎✔� ✎✬✚✩✚✑✢❥✔✎✘✎ ✎✦✘✑✔✑, 
✔✑✤✦✚✗✕✦ ✒✎✥✎✜✔✑✏✸✑❅✿✕✛ ✎✦✘✑✔✚✙✑✩✚✚, ✒�✤✎✢✔✚✖❥ 
✜✖✕✦✚✢✚✙✑✩✚❅ ✤✚✖❥✕✒✎✛ ✒✎✥� ✣✚✤✓✹✕✔✚✕✗, 
✬✚✢❥✖✦✧❅✿✑✓ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ t✷✁④P✵ ✏�✖❥ ✒�✒✕✥✕✔✑ ✚✙ 
☎✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚✚. ❄✎✜✢✕ ✤✦✕✣✦✑✿✕✔✚✓ ✥✕✛✜✖✒✚✓ ✖✦✕✏✎✒✑✔✚✓ 
✎ ✣✚✤✓✹✕✔✚✚ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ P❂✷✽r✷t◗✶✷ ✙✑✗✕✔✚✖❥.

� ❄✚✖❥✕✒✧❅ ✒✎✥✧ ✦✕✣✎✗✕✔✥✧✕✖✜✓ ✜✖✕✦✚✢✚✙✎✒✑✖❥ 
✣✚✤✓✹✕✔✚✕✗ ✥✢✓ ✎✤✦✕✥✕✢✕✔✔�❀ ✘✦✧✤✤ ✢❅✥✕✛ (✔✑✤✦✚✗✕✦, 
✢✚✩ ✜ ✚✗✗✧✔✔✎✛ ✔✕✥✎✜✖✑✖✎✹✔✎✜✖❥❅, ✥✕✖✕✛). ✄✖✎ 
✎✖✔✎✜✚✖✜✓ ✚ ✣ ✎✖✬✚✢❥✖✦✎✒✑✔✔✎✛ ✒✎✥✕.

� ❑✖✬✚✢❥✖✦✎✒✑✔✔✑✓ ✒✎✥✑ ✓✒✢✓✕✖✜✓ ✤✦✎✥✧✣✖✎✗ ✤✚✖✑✔✚✓ 
✚ t✷✁④P✵ ✏�✖❥ ✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✎✒✑✔✑ ✒ ✖✕✹✕✔✚✕ 1–2 ✥✔✕✛.

� GROHE ✔✕ ✦✕✣✎✗✕✔✥✧✕✖ ✒�✒✎✥✚✖❥ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✧❅✿✧❅ 
✜✚✜✖✕✗✧ ✚✙ ☎✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚✚ ✔✑ ✥✢✚✖✕✢❥✔✎✕ ✒✦✕✗✓.
✟✜✢✚ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✧❅✿✑✓ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ ✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✧✕✖✜✓ ✒ ✖✕✹✕✔✚✕ 
2–3 ✥✔✕✛, P❂✷✽r✷t◗✶✷ ✜✢✚✖❥ ✣✑✣ ✗✚✔✚✗✧✗ 4–5 ✢ ✒✎✥�, 
✔✕ ✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✧✓ ✕✕. ✟✜✢✚ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✧❅✿✑✓ ✜✚✜✖✕✗✑ ✔✕ 
✚✜✤✎✢❥✙✧✕✖✜✓ ✏✎✢✕✕ 4 ✔✕✥✕✢❥, P❂✷✽r✷t◗✶✷ ✙✑✗✕✔✚✖❥ 
✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑.

❉✌❊✞✡❋✌✆✮✡✌ ❊☎✠☎✮✝✌✠✡✆✝✡✮✡
� ❃✚✔✚✗✑✢❥✔�✛ ✦✑✜❀✎✥ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✔✎✛ ✒✎✥� 

(✒❀✎✥): 3,4 ✢/✗✚✔
� ❍✎✗✚✔✑✢❥✔�✛ ✦✑✜❀✎✥: 1,5 ✢/✗✚✔
� ✆✑✜❀✎✥ ✣✎✔✩✕✔✖✦✑✖✑: 1,5 ✢/✗✚✔
� ✍✑✒✢✕✔✚✕ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✔✎✛ ✒✎✥�: 0,1–0,4 ❃❄✑

� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✔✎✛ ✒✎✥�: 5–30 °C
� ❇✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦✑ ✎✣✦✧✸✑❅✿✕✛ ✜✦✕✥�: 5–40 °C
� ❄✦✕✥✕✢❥✔�✕ ✤✑✦✑✗✕✖✦� ✒✎✥✎✤✦✎✒✎✥✔✎✛ ✒✎✥�:
✸✕✢✕✙✎ + ✗✑✦✘✑✔✕✩ (Fe+Mn): < 0,05 ✗✘/✢

✜✚✢✚✣✑✖ (SiO2): < 15 ✗✘/✢

� ❑✣✚✜✢✓❅✿✚✕ ✒✕✿✕✜✖✒✑: < 0,05 ✗✘/✢
� ❄✦✎✤✧✜✣✔✑✓ ✜✤✎✜✎✏✔✎✜✖❥ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑: 2500 ✢ ✚✢✚ 12 ✗✕✜✓✩✕✒

*1) ✪✑✣✖✚✹✕✜✣✚✛ ✔✎✗✚✔✑✢❥✔�✛ ✦✑✜❀✎✥ ✗✎✸✕✖ ✔✕✗✔✎✘✎ 
✎✖✢✚✹✑✖❥✜✓ ✎✖ ✧✣✑✙✑✔✔✎✘✎ ✒ ✜✤✚✜✣✕ (✔✑✤✦✚✗✕✦, ✤✦✚ ✏✎✢❥✳✚❀ 
✔✑✤✎✦✑❀ ✤✎✥✑✹✚ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✑) ✚✙-✙✑ ✣✎✢✕✏✑✔✚✛ ✣✑✹✕✜✖✒✑ 
✒❀✎✥✔✎✛ ✒✎✥�, ✥✑✒✢✕✔✚✓ ✤✎✖✎✣✑, ✖✕✗✤✕✦✑✖✧✦� ✒✎✥� 
✚ ✤✦✎✖✚✒✎✥✑✒✢✕✔✚✓ ✤✕✦✗✕✑✖✑.

✂✻◗✶❂♣✵P◗❂. ✲✣✑✙✑✔✔✑✓ ✤✦✎✤✧✜✣✔✑✓ ✜✤✎✜✎✏✔✎✜✖❥ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ 
✎✖✔✎✜✚✖✜✓ ✣ ✎✤✦✕✥✕✢✕✔✔�✗ ✧✜✢✎✒✚✓✗ ✤✦✎✒✕✦✣✚. 
✪✑✣✖✚✹✕✜✣✑✓ ✤✦✎✤✧✜✣✔✑✓ ✜✤✎✜✎✏✔✎✜✖❥ ✒ ✤✦✎✩✕✜✜✕ 
☎✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚✚ ✗✎✸✕✖ ✏�✖❥ ✒�✳✕ ✚✢✚ ✔✚✸✕.

✂✻✷✶✝✾◆✵ ◆✵✻✺✻◗t④✵ �◗✁①✺✻✵

❄✦✚ ✒✒✕✥✕✔✚✚ ✒ ☎✣✜✤✢✧✑✖✑✩✚❅ ✚ ✙✑✗✕✔✕ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ 
✔✕✎✏❀✎✥✚✗✎ ✜✎✏✢❅✥✑✖❥ ✹✚✜✖✎✖✧ ✚ ✘✚✘✚✕✔✧.

✂✻◗✶❂♣✵P◗❂. ❄✎✜✢✕ ✣✑✸✥✎✛ ✙✑✗✕✔� ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ ✣✎✗✤✢✕✣✖ 
✬✚✢❥✖✦✎✒ ✔✕✎✏❀✎✥✚✗✎ ✤✦✎✗�✒✑✖❥ ✒ ✖✕✹✕✔✚✕ ✔✕ ✗✕✔✕✕ 
10 ✗✚✔✧✖.

✆ ✜✢✧✹✑✕ ✒✎✙✔✚✣✔✎✒✕✔✚✓ ✤✦✎✏✢✕✗ ✜✢✕✥✧✕✖ ✎✏✦✑✿✑✖❥✜✓ 
✣ ✜✤✕✩✚✑✢✚✜✖✧-✜✑✔✖✕❀✔✚✣✧ ✚✢✚ ✔✑ ✘✎✦✓✹✧❅ ✢✚✔✚❅ 
✜✕✦✒✚✜✔✎✛ ✜✢✧✸✏� ✣✎✗✤✑✔✚✚ GROHE ✤✎ ✑✥✦✕✜✧ 
☎✢✕✣✖✦✎✔✔✎✛ ✤✎✹✖� TechnicalSupport-HQ@grohe.com.

✂✮✠❢☞☎✞♥☎✰ ✆✠✌●☎ ✡ ❢✝✡✄✡✯☎✞✡✰
✱✜✤✎✢❥✙✎✒✑✔✔�✕ ✣✑✦✖✦✚✥✸✚ ✬✚✢❥✖✦✑ ✗✎✸✔✎ ✏✕✙✎✤✑✜✔✎ 
✧✖✚✢✚✙✚✦✎✒✑✖❥ ✣✑✣ ✎✜✖✑✖✎✹✔�✕ ✎✖❀✎✥�. ✆ ✟✒✦✎✤✕✛✜✣✎✗ 
✜✎❅✙✕ ✧ ✒✑✜ ✕✜✖❥ ✒✎✙✗✎✸✔✎✜✖❥ ✎✖✎✜✢✑✖❥ ✬✚✢❥✖✦ ✒✗✕✜✖✕ 
✜ ✘✚✘✚✕✔✚✹✕✜✣✎✛ ✣✦�✳✣✎✛ ✎✏✦✑✖✔✎ ✒ ✣✎✗✤✑✔✚❅ GROHE 
✥✢✓ ✧✖✚✢✚✙✑✩✚✚.
❄✎✥✦✎✏✔✑✓ ✚✔✬✎✦✗✑✩✚✓ ✔✑❀✎✥✚✖✜✓ ✤✎ ✑✥✦✕✜✧ 
http://recycling.grohe.com.

b9917180.book  Seite 20  Freitag, 14. Oktober 2022  2:25 14



b9917180.book  Seite 29  Freitag, 14. Oktober 2022  2:25 14



b9917180.book  Seite 30  Freitag, 14. Oktober 2022  2:25 14



✇✇✇�✁✂✄☎✆�✝✄✞

✷✟✷✠✴✟✡✴✠☛

❉

✫ ✰☞✌ ✺✍✶ ✎✌ ✏✌ ✎✎✎
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✗✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❆

✫ ✰☞✎ ✶ ✜ ✏✢ ✜✢
✔✐❢♦✣❛✤✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

✥✦✧

✫ ✶✏✢✢ ✢✏✢ ✢✺✺
❝★✩✪✬✭✮✯✱❝✲✯✮✳✯✮✮❝✮✱❝✬✭✱✲★

❇

✫ ✰✎✵ ✸✢✹✵ ✏✌✌ ✎✢✍✍
✚✤✤❤s✻✼✼✽✽✽✖✙✒♦✚✑✖❡✑✼✐✾✿❡✑✼
♦✐③✑✣s✑✒✓✔✕✑✼✕♦✐✤❛✕✤✖✚✤✛✾

❇❀

✫ ✰✎✺✌ ✵ ✌✍✶ ✌✌ ✺✌
✔✐❢♦✣❡✙✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❇❁

✫ ✢✏✢✢ ✍✍✢ ✶✵✵✵
❢❛✾✑✕♦✛✘✾✔❂✔✾❛✛✑✒✔✕❛s✖✕♦✛

❈✥✦

✫ ✰✌✌ ☞✶✵ ☞✌✍ ✢✌ ✍☞
✔✐❢♦✣❛③✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❃❉❄

✫ ✰✶ ✏✏✏ ✜☞☞✍✜☞✎
✔✐❢♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕❛

❃❅

✫ ✰☞✶ ☞☞ ✏✍✍ ✍✎ ✢✢
✔✐❢♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕✚

❃❄

✫ ✰✏✜ ☞✢✢✏✏✶✶✜✌✏

✔✐❢♦✖✕✐✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❃❊

✫ ✰☞✵✢ ✵✍✍ ✢✢☞ ✶✌✎
✔✐❢♦✣✕③✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❉❋

✫ ✰☞✺ ☞☞ ✜✺ ✜✏ ✢✢
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✗❞

●

✫ ✰✎☞ ✌✎ ✼ ✎ ✎✜ ✏✏ ✺✢
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✑s

●❍❚ ▲❚ ■❏

✫ ✰✎✍✵ ✜✜✶ ✜✎✺☞
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✑✑

❑

✫ ✰✎✎ ✶ ☞✌ ✌✍ ✵✌ ✢✢
s❛✓✣❢✒✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❑▼❄

✫ ✰✎✺✏ ✸✢✌✹☞✵☞✺✶✎✌✢
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖❢✔

❀❇

✫ ✰☞☞ ✵✢✏ ✵✏✎ ✵✏☞✢
✔✐❢♦✣◆❞✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❀❁

✫ ✰✎✢✵✶✢✵✍✶✵✌✢✏
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✣✙✒✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❅

✫ ✰✎✜ ✸✢✜✹✶ ✵✎✏✣✏✢☞✺
✔✐❢♦✣✚◆✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❅❋

✫ ✰✏✺✵ ✵✌✜✌ ✍✢✜✍
✔✐❢♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✚❞

▼

✫ ✰✎✌ ✵ ✌✺✌☞✢✶
✔✐❢♦✣✔✤✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

▼❄❉

✫ ✶✏✢✢✶✢✵☞☞✍✺
✕◆s✤♦✛✑✒✕❛✒✑✖✔✐✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

▼❍

✫ ✰✎✺☞ ✺✶✺ ☞✢✢
✙✒♦✚✑✘❡❖❞♦✖✔s

P

✫ ✰✏✶✣✎✣◗❘❙❯✣❱❱❯❲
✔✐❢♦✿✙✒♦✚✑✘❡✾✔ss❤❛❳❛❤❛✐✖❳❤

❋❊

✫ ✰✍ ✍✍✺ ✢✢✍ ✢✺ ✵✍
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✣❞③✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❨✥■

✫ ✶✏✢✢ ✏✢ ✜✺✍✢
❩❬❭t❪❫❴r❭❴r❵❜❩❴❣❫②❥❧❜①❜❧❣❩❪❫

❨❦

✫ ✢✶ ✏✢✢ ✏✎✌ ✶✵✢✢
✔✐❢♦✘✾✔❂✔✾❛✛✑✒✔✕❛s✖✕♦✛

❄

✫ ✰☞✍ ✵✵ ✢✍ ✵✢ ✍✢
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✐♦

❄▲

✫ ✰✎✶✸✢✹ ✏✏✣✢✢✎✢✍✢✢
✚✤✤❤s✻✼✼✽✽✽✖✙✒♦✚✑✖✐✾✼✐✾✿✐✾✼
♦✐③✑✣s✑✒✓✔✕✑✼✕♦✐✤❛✕✤✖✚✤✛✾

❄❊

✫ ✰✜☞ ✢✌ ✺✍✎ ✢☞✌✢
s❛✾✑s✘✒♦❡✑✒✤s♦✐✖✕♦✖✐③

♠

✫ ✰✎✺✶ ✵✎☞✺✵✌✜✵✢
✕♦✛✑✒✕✔❛✾✣❤✤✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

♠▲

✫ ✰☞✏ ✸✵✵✹ ✺☞✎✵✜☞✢
❡✔◆✒♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❁▼

✫ ✢✏✢✢✣✶✣✢☞✍✣✜☞✎
✕◆s✤♦✛✑✒✕❛✒✑✣
✔✐✗♦✐✑s✔❛✘✾✔❂✔✾✖✕♦✛

❁♥

✫ ✰☞✢ ✢✵✶ ✵✶✵ ✺✢ ✺✢
✔✐❢♦✣✒♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

♣q✉

✫ ✰✏✵ ✵ ✶✺✏✏ ✺✌✢✎
✔✐❢♦✣s✔✐✙❛❤♦✒✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❁♠

✫ ✰✜✎ ✵ ✏✌✵✏✏✢✢✢
✈④⑤⑥⑦⑧④⑨⑧④⑩❶④⑤❷❸⑦❹⑧❺⑩❻⑧❺❼❻❽❾

♣✦✧

✫ ✏ ✏✢✢ ✵✢✢ ✢✢ ☞✌
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✣✒◆✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❍

✫ ✰☞✜ ✍✍✶ ✶☞ ✶✎ ✶☞
✙✒♦✚✑✘✙✒♦✚✑✖s✑

❍❀♠ ❁❃

✫ ✰✜✺ ✜✎✶✶ ✎✜✶✶
✙✒♦✚✑✘✕♦✐✐✑✕✤✕✑✐✤✒✑✖s✙

❍❋

✫ ✰☞✵✶ ✌☞✏ ✶✶✌ ✎☞✎
✔✐❢♦✣s❞✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❚

✫ ✰✜✜✵✌✢✶☞☞✺✺
✙✒♦✚✑✣✤✚❛✔✾❛✐✗✘✾✔❂✔✾✖✕♦✛

❚❁ ❆❊ ❿❨ ❿➀

✫ ✰✌✢ ✵✶✜ ☞☞✶ ✵✎ ✍✢
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✤◆✒❞✑❖✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

➁❆

✫ ✰✎✏✢ ✸☞☞✹ ✺✎✍✺✵✍✎
✔✐❢♦✣◆❛✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

✦✧✥

✫ ✰✶ ✏✢✢ ☞☞☞✍✜☞✎
➂r❪➃❴t❴❩➃❩➄r❴❥❧❜①❜❧❣❩❪❫

➅❄

✫ ✸✰✏☞✹ ✶✏✢✢ ✜✜✵☞
✕s❞✚✘✾✔❂✔✾✖✕♦✛

❇➆❅❆▲ ❅❁ ❋❍

➇● ➇❋ ❍▲♥ ❍❁❇

✫ ✰✎✏✺ ✶ ✵✌✶✶☞✍✢
❛✗✒✔❛✣✚✒✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❃➈ ➇❚ ➉■

✫ ✰✎✺✍ ✵✵☞✜✺✵✢✢
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✕❖❤✒◆s✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❋➊❚➁❆● ❇❅❁

♥➇ ♠❋

✫ ✰✌✍✶ ☞ ☞✵✶ ☞✺✺✜
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖➋➌➍✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❋❍❆ ▲❇❄ ➀q♣

▼❁➎ ➎❆❚

✫ ✰✌✜✶ ✍✜✏✜✏✜✶✜
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✾✑❡❛✐♦✐✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❍➁❉●❀➈ ▲❇➈

✫ ✰✵✢✵ ✵✜✶☞✍✌✏✏
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✑✙❖❤✤✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

❉❊➇❆ ❚❄ ❄❀❁

❀❅❇P ❃▼ ❍❄

✫ ✰✵✢✵ ✵✜✶☞✍✌✏✏
s✑✒✓✔✕✑✖✛♦✒♦✕✕♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛

➏➐➑ ➒➐➓➔ →➑➣➐ ↔➐↕➣➓ ➙➛➛➜➝➣➞
✫ ✰✜✺ ✜✎✶✶ ✎✜✢✢
✔✐❢♦✘✙✒♦✚✑✖✕♦✛✖s✙

➟➐➔➜➠ →➡➣➑➜➝➐➞
✫ ✰✺✵ ✏✶✏ ✎✢✺✢✜✵✜
✔✐❢♦✘✾✔❂✔✾❛✛✑✒✔✕❛s✖✕♦✛

b9917180.book  Seite 30  Freitag, 14. Oktober 2022  2:25 14


